28703 07 WED UY:iZ/ FAA D4 ¥ Z/74 DDBL K J UUUuHLlY L1U wjuuo

Envirolawis weyvloes i

HammLon Do

- ad 4TS
Lancat gl AR N0

Douabhty Lt

MAaBbe Pecmit ) LA

AUdrioultura

R S K

L
' MO_MOD_DMAT PR IR £A Q 274 RAR1 [S1=14 . P.AR



s :EN VIROWASTE SERV'CES |_.|M.TED USE OF REFUSE FAClLlTY o
. - CRD 34761

STE |. _ ACCOUNT
RATE (inct GST) © AMOUNT -

m P_ 2N TR QUANTITY

olol7 6121613212

e ’ WS
nave  Pevuut [[48 Y 7P 4[{.694
aooress £ WW% lﬁ’/,f,..
, ' OQJ?,"&"!U
IE TIME. ACCEPTED

02 O35 | fo Mgﬂpﬂ

L

ENVIROWASTE SERVICES LIMITED USE OF REFUSE FACILITY

STE .. ACCOUNT 3 CRD 34703
M|l Dl o [ | & / " QUANTITY | RATE (el GST)|”_ AMOUNT
PASS . “DETAIL - |
olol2| 6]l2]6] 3] F |

. T 34 6 20
NAVE * via R J owhidy [a8 | |14 EET

ADDRESS ‘ ‘
— Perad ¥ I F0 43,4 1o

ATE TIME _ACCEPTED
2. 02 ol 4.5 H -4 7




POOUGCHTY LED
' BULK TRANSPORT

.

-’

PO Box 580(7. Greenmount, Auckland, New Zealand

1102283

Docket Number

Tel: 09 274-5123 Orders: 09 274-1013 Fax: 09 274-4481 oare’Z ST

CHARGE TO -'J":,Q;_" &tﬂ

FROM 1'@‘1 ’p(n,ce 4é’[£/‘l .f_-glm

DELIVERED TO M&”ﬂéﬂﬁ) DWV& . 'T::,,a

ORDER Nao. y ‘Cq 7.

QUANTITY TYPE

26 - 920 Secl.

B.

DOCKET NO.

<37 - 200, “
—

34766
2262

{

—_— £

Carted by 8 9}2’2‘6 "

TruckNo. SO

RECEIVED BY

il recelved these goods In good order and condition)

(1 authorise you to dellver these
goeds onto the property at my rlsk]

WHITE - CUSTOMERS COPY

b



Ver.3

RESOURCE CONSENT
MONITORING FILE NOTE
RMA DATE:
NUMBER: L2006~ {OF% 22
!j“”“"—"—ss: L2% -4 ek Co-d Rond

= AL\ towmy h!m

- SA-5E 93&,\,.;& Muce vow e LUC2004- (522 | $UB-2009- (633

- Fadoe . N ‘“‘f‘“"*"" fees fof Al e e New comset il Lae

. jr”w. r‘&cw&\-‘.
= ?\oﬂJ(NB Al ok Weed VRN VDU WA

TE

7
I

B

FINALISED |

REINSPECTION: _— OFFICER STAMP:
_ , G. POPE
RESULT: ( AREA: ;
TIME RECORDING
 Date: 22(glU\ Hrs: ©.y |[Comment: £), muc.o.
Date: Hrs: Comment: L
Date: Hrs: Comment:




ACDDY

Auckland |¢
Council |-

Te Kaunihera o Timak! Makaurau

13 April 2011

NEW ZEALAND HOUSING FOUNDATION
PO Box 44018

Point Chevalier
AUCKLAND 1246

RESOURCE CONSENT: LUC-2006-1077

PROPERTY LOCATION: 427-429 West Coast Road, Glen Eden, 425A West Coast Road, Glen
Eden, 425B West Coast Road, Glen Eden, 425C West Coast Road,
Glen Eden, 425D West Coast Road, Glen Eden, 423 West Coast Road,

Glen Eden
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 61 DP 403809, LOT 57 DP 403809, LOT 58 DP 403809, LOT 59
DP 403809, LOT 60 DP 403809, WEST COAST ROAD RESERVE
GRANTED: 30-Oct-2006

Dear Sir/Madam,

In relation to the above consent additional monitoring costs have incurred above the initial monitoring
base fee paid at time of lodgement of this consent.

Please find enclosed an interim invoice (invoice # 497390) for $1,309.83. Payment of the attached
invoice is required within 14 days.

Refer consent condition:

GEN3 A consent compliance monitoring fee of $1, 035 has been paid to the Council. This fee is to
recover the actual and reasonable costs incurred ensuring compliance with the conditions of
this consent. If, on inspection all conditions have not been satisfactorily met, a reinspection
shall be required at the relevant hourly rate applicable at the time the re-inspection is carried
out. The resource consent holder shall be advised of any further monitoring fees if they are
required.

Note: Monitoring inspections are still required in relation to this consent and therefore will incur further
costs.

If you have any queries regarding your resource consent or this letter, please do not hesitate to contact
Glenn Pope on 301 0101.

Yours faithfully

I
lenp Pope

\\:Compliance and Monitoring

02160826.00C MONFEE
Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142 | aucklandcouncil govt.nz | Ph 09 301 0101



Auckland Council, Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142
>h 09 839 0400 Fax 09 836 8001 Web aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

TAX INVOICE

Auckland (&
Councill

T Kaunibare o Tdmaki Maksuwrm

GST Registration Number

104-736-998

NEW ZEALAND HOUSING FOUNDATION
PO Box 44018

Point Chevalier

AUCKLAND 1246

Application Location: 427-429 West Coast Road, Glen
Eden, 425A West Coast Road, Glen Eden, 425B West
Coast Road, Glen Eden, 425C West Coast Road, Glen
Eden, 425D West Coast Road, Glen Eden, 423 West Coast
Road, Glen Eden

Date: 13 April 2011
Customer No: 302176
Invoice No: 497390

Application: LUC-2006-1077

| Fee Code | Transaction Description

| Amount |

MONINS Monitoring Inspection Fee

This account includes a total GST content of $170.84

1,309.83.

invoice Total 1309.83
Invoice Due 27 April 2011

wckland Council, Private Bag 92300, Auckland 1142
'h 09 839 0400 Fax 09 836 8001 Web aucklandcouncil.govt.nz

vCC

Invoice Date: 13 April 2011

Invoice Number: 497390

Name: NEW ZEALAND HOUSING
FOUNDATION

Application: LUC-2006-1077

Auckland %

Remittan ===
(Please Detach and return with payment)
Application: DAP
Debtor Number: 302176
Payment Reference: 221330
Invoice Total: 1309.83



Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Whaitakere City Council Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Waitakere 6 Henderson Valley Road
Henderson 0612 Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001

Private Bag 93109
Henderson 0650

Waitakere Date: lgl‘fl A
: oy

To the property owner/occupier,

No. 22309

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’'s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an insgection of your property in relation

to Resource Consent RMA().OOG'W-F? ............... ? \;;f"-*'-‘Q “‘-;Td"-(" R‘W-, ﬁJu.-JaLfo-.\ p{m .
waQavu}\ VS"‘ (prfv?a»sH [033 QA O\J"(hu‘!;-
Loed.

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O
2. re-inspect when work has progressed further. B/
3. sign off the Resource Consent. O

Comments: Mog‘éLéhF(-&c“”f’L‘I(‘C\‘ﬁimkfl‘-ﬁwri{@q““’f-fp ,-‘_J‘S
9 comih b B shocb T
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224 meueed. wﬁf(' "Dﬁ’f @mml‘ﬂl Place howses fo_Le cmrluﬁgjé—« ‘fﬂw[k

If you have any queries, please phone W _Q(e_m G. POPE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY_ _ No. 22
4R
Comments: !g;/&t/!f - @wbqiéﬂwff zﬁé_ [vrad, Inspection No.: @
[f /32,/}\/ : Routine: G
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o
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RESOURCE CONSENT
MONITORING FILE NOTE
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Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre

Waitakere City Council Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Waitakere 6 Henderson Valley Road
Henderson 0612 Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001
ER Private Bag 93108
PAUL TYL Henderson 0650 l I
ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING - watakere pate: O[O [ IO
OFFICER
To the property owner/occupier,
No. 2 0 4 1 5

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation

to Resource Consent RMA 2006 o™X 412 - q_ch\ w&\r le_ne\- ho'

As a result of the inspection, Council will: Pb
@ . v
1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent ?(dition(s) ad
Mork. Mcfedend 0% 7840749

Eo&%mr\ps*(:u»\ ........

2. re-inspect when work has progressed further.

3. sign off the Resource Consent.

Comments: PB-%\QA: m&c(\a\:ﬁ\c) ...... E@f ..... l’ LQ érenm“m% C)‘-D@“ ccds_, Cx\' 41y
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If you have any queries, please phone 8368000 ext. %
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | @ No. 20415
Comments: spection No.: 7"
O ’)fﬁ\wb - Sl Dissk 4 Tvavel Routine: P
O - & e, — BAM. A On Request: ‘/CS (.
Priority Grade:
\ \\DU ( \'o \’('A\ Compliance Performance: {_5
. —
Officer: VOJJ \"\ule
Re-inspection Date: 8\ ogl \O
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Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Waitakere 6 Henderson Valley Road
Henderson 0612 Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz

09 836 8001
UL TYLER Private Bag 93109

PA
ENV.RONMENTAL MON”-ORING Henderson 0650

To the property owner/occupier, ﬁ E @

Waitakere

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation

to Resource Consent RMA 7006 \0%F 412 - 41 we‘s\r COCRS VJ

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

Comments:

. 1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O
2. re-inspect when work has progressed further. ' IIJ/'
3. sign off the Resource Consent. Ll

Works ok Tikal Ploce m W olmedk complele.
ok lgam;c) ....... Ploce. 8 \
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If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext.
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Paul Tyler

From: Paul Tyler

Sent:  Wednesday, 14 October 2009 11:44 a.m,

To: ‘Lance Goldsmith'

Cc: Joanna Nash

Subject: 423-429 West Coast Rd LUC-2006-1077. CSR#974328

Lance,

Thank you for looking into this matter. | have reviewed the file and found there to have been at least 7
previous documented incidents that mud on the road or lack of sediment controls have raised. | do however
appreciate that this is a large project which is why you were first alerted to a potential issue personally so that
you had an opprtunity to address the matter. | also appreciate that our records go way back to the start of the
development at a time when bulk earth works were being undertaken.

We obvioulsy take into consideration the consent as a whole rather than just the period when you or anybody
else has been involved for their part of the works.

We consider mud on the road to be a serious matter and it is standard practice for any field officer to raise this
for investigation when encountered. There are conditions of consent that we monitor for compliance and my
email was intended to draw your attention to one of these conditions rather than to be a threat.

Both myself or any one of the monitoring officers are always available to provide assistance or advice on site
if it is required.

Thank you

Paul Tyler / Environmental Monitoring Officer

Waitakere City Council

Phone 09-836 8000 ext 8927

Mobile 021-590 522

Facsimile 09-836 8001

6 Henderson Valley Road, Henderson 0612
Private Bag 93109 Henderson 0650 Waitakere

From: Lance Goldsmith [mailto:].goldsmith@xtra.co.nz]
Sent: Saturday, 10 October 2009 10:38 a.m.

To: Paul Tyler

Subject: RE: 423-429 West Coast Rd LUC-2006-1077

Paul ,

Yes you did talk to me by phone at 5.30pm on Tuesday , but unfortunately | was unable to get a
sweeper on Wednesday morning , 5 minutes notice is not enough for these type of companies , so |
had my labourer on site do it the old fashioned way of a shovel and a broom . | was able to book a
digger for Thursday and remove all the piles of spoil out from front of the sites , this | presume was
overlooked on your part . We have been at this development for 19 months now with only one
previous incident at that time | was contacted by phone by one of your staff , who was both
courteous and helpful , it was followed by a follow up phone call and a short onsite meeting where
all his requirements were met , there were no threatening emails and he was extremely helpful with
regard to exactly what was needed onsite . | was not onsite Friday, but with a large development
like this there are numerous contractors onsite , it would not be unusual for there to be a certain
amount of dirt carried on to pathways and roading .1 will look at it on Monday.|

14/10/2009



Regards

Lance Goldsmith

Goldsmith Developments Itd
PO Box 272 1664, Papakura
AUCKLAND

M: 021 750 280
F: 09299 9323

E: 1.goldsmith@xtra.co.nz
(=]

Page 2 of 3

From: Lance Goldsmith [mailto:goldeez@hotmail.com]
Sent: Friday, 9 October 2009 4:49 p.m.

To: me

Subject: FW: 423-429 West Coast Rd LUC-2006-1077

Regards

Lance Goldsmith

Goldsmith Developments Ltd
P.O Box 272 1664,

PAPAKURA, AUCKLAND

Mobile: 021 750 280
Email: goldeez@hotmail.com

Subject: 423-429 West Coast Rd LUC-2006-1077
Date: Fri, 9 Oct 2009 16:26:02 +1300

From: Paul.Tyler@waitakere.govt.nz

To: goldeez@hotmail.com

Hi Lance,

| spoke to you late Tuesday afternoon regarding the lack of sediment and erosion controls on site out at Titch
Place and also about the mud on the road and footpaths. During our conversation you assured me that these

matters would be addressed on Wednesday morning.

I am writing now to let you know that one of our other field officers drove past the site this afternoon and found
that the sites still have no controls in place and that there was dirt out on the footpaths and road again.

They have raised this matter to our enforcement department for further action due to repeated non-

14/10/2009




Page 3 of 3

compliance.
Please let me draw your attention to the following condition of your consent...

17. All dirt tracked onto the surrounding roads as a result of the development covered by this consent
shall be cleaned by sweeping on a daily basis at the expense of the applicant. In case of repeated non-
compliance with this condition, Council may engage the road cleaning contractor nominated by the applicant
to carry out the road cleaning. Council's Environmental Monitoring Officer (EMO) may engage the road
sweeping contractor to carry out road cleaning if it is the EMO' opinion that the dirt on roads and/or footpath is
creating an adverse effect on the environment. The road cleaning contractor shall be engaged at the cost of
the applicant.

At the pre-start meeting Porter Contractors Ltd, were nominated as your road sweeping contractor.

Please note that any further non-compliance will now lead to Council invoking this condition and we will
engage Porter Contractors Ltd at the consent holders expense.

We remind you again of the requirement for each individual site to have sediment and erosion controls
installed for the duration of the works as per the conditions of consent.

Thank you

Paul Tyler / Environmental Monitoring Officer

Waitakere City Council

Phone 09-836 8000 ext 8927

Mobile 021-590 522

Facsimile 09-836 8001

6 Henderson Valley Road, Henderson 0612
Private Bag 93109 Henderson 0650 Waitakere

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

Note:

This message is for the named person’s use only. It may contain confidential, proprietary or legally privileged information. No confidentiality or
privilege is waived or lost by any mistransmission. If you receive this message in error, please immediately delete it and all copies of it from your
system, destroy any hard copies of it and notify the sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, disclose, distribute, print, or copy any part of
this message if you are not the intended recipient.

Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the message states otherwise and the sender is
authorised to state them to be the views of any such entity.

Thank You.

http:/iwww.waitakere.govt.nz

Windows Live: Keep your friends up to date with what you do online.

14/10/2009



Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre

Waitakere City Council Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Waitakere 8 Henderson Valley Road
Henderson 0612 Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
PAUL TYLER Private Bag 93109 09836 8001
ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING Henderson 0650

OFFICER Waitakere Date: e /O
To the property owner/occupier,

propery P No. 1 8 6 6 1
Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation

to Resource Consent RMA 2006 \0x% 413 -4 LU@e,\- Cbc\sl’ Rd

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

' 1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O

2. re-inspect when work has progressed further. EMTER I~ i

3. sign off the Resource Consent. O
Comments: Quick. .. Loof og Si}!_,f-’ : Propexkes afoond. Vikch
Ploce Wave ne  Sdimenk ond emsion contels  ia. place

©od  ond fedoekhe  Leru Airku. Mud badled o\ He o
oot Yo Wed Coae\-ﬁ Ro-v% Lonce GeBamth who eod
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ralsed Bor fe\d gervices

If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext.

EFICE USE ONLY | | No. 18661

Comments: Inspection No.: 7Z_ |
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Dean Allen

From: Dean Allen

Sent: Tuesday, 5 May 2009 3:08 p.m.

To: ‘goldeez@hotmail.com’

Subject: LUC-2006-1077 427-429 West Coast Road

PO [N
img-5051451-0001.

pdf (140 KB)
Hello Lance,

Give me call to discuss if needed. Alternatively let me know when controls are in
place (prior to 14 May 2009) and I will inspect again.

Kind Regards

Dean Allen

Senior Environmental Monitoring Officer
Waitakere City Council - Te Taiao O Waitakere

.iG Henderson Valley Road, Henderson 0612

Private Bag 93108, Henderson
Phone: 09-836 B000 ext 8529
Mobile: 021-275 2292

Fax: 09-836 8001 att Dean Allen



Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere C;‘cy Council Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Waitakere 6 Henderson Valley Road
Henderson 0612 24Hr Call Centre  Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 B39 0400
Private Bag 93109
Henderson 0650 Facsimile
Waitakere 09 836 8001

05 May 2009

NEW ZEALAND HOUSING FOUNDATION
C/- Lance Goldsmith

PO Box 36027

Northcote

NORTH SHORE CITY 0748

Cc: NEW ZEALAND HOUSING FOUNDATION
C/- Fiona Fier

Babbage Consultants Limited

PO Box 2027

AUCKLAND 1140

RESOURCE CONSENT: LUC-2006-1077

PROPERTY LOCATION: 427-429 West Coast Road, Glen Eden, 425A West Coast Road, Glen
Eden, 425B West Coast Road, Glen Eden, 425C West Coast Road,
Glen Eden, 425D West Coast Road, Glen Eden, 423 West Coast Road,
Glen Eden

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 61 RMA 20061078-2, LOT 57 RMA 20061078-2, LOT 58 RMA
20061078-2, LOT 59 RMA 20061078-2, LOT 60 RMA 20061078-2,
LOT 64 RMA 20061078-1, LOT 62 RMA 20061078-2

GRANTED: 30-Oct-2006

Dear Lance,

Thank you for your time during our recent phone conversation 01 May 2009.

In connection with the above Resource Consent, we have to advise that a recent inspection of the
above property has revealed conditions of your resource consent either not been met, or are in need of
attention. | have categorised those conditions and then addressed each of them with Councils
requirements for your convenience:

Earthworks - Sediment Discharge

The non-complying conditions relating to earthworks and the generation of sediment laden discharge
are:

8. Before commencement of any works and until completion of exposed earth siteworks,
adequate sediment and erosion control measures shall be constructed and maintained by the
consent holder. The control measures must be maintained until the site has been adequately
stabilised against erosion. The construction and maintenance shall be in accordance with Appendix
3, Erosion and Sediment Control Measures Appendix to the Natural Area Rules of the Waitakere City
Council District Plan (attached as appendix A to this consent). .

10. All sediment laden runoff from the site shall be treated in accordance with the approved silt and
sediment confrol management plan attached as appendix A to this consent. These measures are to be
operational before earthworks commence, and shall be maintained until the site has been secured
against erosion (whether by vegetative means, paving or otherwise). The consent holder shall notify

01385091.D0C MONNON



Council’s Monitoring Officer when silt and sediment control measures are in place. Work shall not
commence until approval has been gained in writing from the Manager Resource Consents.

17. All dirt tracked onto the surrounding roads as a result of the development covered by this
consent shall be cleaned by sweeping on a daily basis at the expense of the applicant. In case of
repeated non-compliance with this condition, Council may engage the road cleaning contractor
nominated by the applicant to carry out the road cleaning. Council's Environmental Monitoring Officer
(EMO) may engage the road sweeping contractor to carry out road cleaning if it is the EMO' opinion
that the dirt on roads and/or footpath is creating an adverse effect on the environment. The road
cleaning contractor shall be engaged at the cost of the applicant.

18. A full copy of the Resource Consent Conditions, Approved Plans, including site management
and Erosion and Sediment Control Plans shall be kept on the site at all times. All personnel working on
the site shall be made aware of and have access to the contents of this consent document and the
associated Site Management and Erosion and Sediment Control Plans.

Recent inspection of the above property has revealed that there are no sediment & erosion controls on
the sites that are being developed. As a result, sediment laden run-off may occur during any rainfall
event which may resuit in damage to the stormwater infrastructure, stormwater ponds or other

waterways.

Council now requires that all personnel working on the site shall be made aware of and have access to
the associated Site Management and Erosion and Sediment Control Plans referred in Condition 18.
Further to this, we require all sites undergoing development to have appropriate controls in place by no
later than 14 May 2009. Any materials deposited on the road should be swept on a daily basis in
accordance with condition 17.

| note that you only have a small number of sites being developed at one time. It may therefore be in
your interest to consider using a filter sock system rather than constructing silt fences on each site. The
advantages in the filter sock method over silt fences are that these devices may be easily moved to
another site when works are completed. They also present less of a barrier for your personnel access
to the site. Filter socks are available from a number of suppliers in the industry.

With regards to the road sweeping, it did appear as though the roads were a reasonable condition
leading Council to believe that road sweeping was occurring or that your site staff were very tidy.
Coming into the winter months it is important that any materials deposited on the road be spaded or
swept from the road at the end of each day. In event of minor spills this may be done by hand by an
existing labourer or by employing someone local to complete this task at the end of each day:.

| would be happy to meet to provide advice if this would help.
Street Plantings
The conditions referring to street planting include, but are not limited to:

(PK 6) Landscaping and street tree planting is to be established within the development to the
satisfaction of the Parks Consent Planner......................... (continues).

Please note that building materials were observed placed in the vicinity of, and in one case up against,
the developments street trees. Please be aware that these trees are expensive and that Council may
require any damaged trees to be replaced at the consent holder's expense. On that basis, please

01385091.00C MONNON



make the site staff aware of this matter and ask that no materials are stored within the dripline of these
trees by no later than 14 May 2009.

Surveyors Certificates

Certification is required for each of the lots to comply with the condition below. | am aware of a number
of ways that surveyors may collate this information with a development that may progress over a
number of years. Please advise if your surveyor will complete one certificate at the very end or if not
that they would be able to email those cerifications as they are prepared to
dean.allen@waitakere.qovt.nz. The condition reads as follows:

7. A Licensed Cadastral Surveyor shall certify to Council in writing prior to work progressing
beyond the pre-lining ‘stage that the buildings are located exactly as proposed in the application and
will not exceed the degree of infringement applied for in relation to the overall height and height in
relation to boundary controls of the District Plan and elsewhere complies with the height in relation to
boundary and overall height rules of the District Plan. No work shall proceed beyond this stage until
receipt of such certification, to the satisfaction of the Manager Resource Consents.

To conclude, thank you again for your time in addressing these matters. Councils Environmental
Monitoring Officers have been pleased with the management of this development at all stages and
make themselves available at your convenience should you require further information on the matters
raised. If you have any queries regarding your resource consent or this letter, please do not hesitate to
contact Dean Allen (or if unavailable Glenn Pope) on 838 0400.

Yours faithfully

Dean Allen
Senior Environmental Monitoring Officer

01385091.00C MONNON



Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre

- Waitakere City Council Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Waitakere 6 Henderson Valley Road
Henderson 0612 Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govi.nz
. 09 836 8001
Private Bag 93109
Henderson 0650
Waitakere Date: 0 { / o 5’/ 0 ?
To the property owner/occupier, -
property No. 23795

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council's Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation

to Resource Consent RMA .l Q0N 2 2= (F- 29 WMed 1p Af M

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O
2. re-inspect when work has progressed further. El/
3. sign off the Resource Consent. g

Comments: .. Q?a.}’\ R4S W'Jﬁ/{/{ f}/O Iy, ML lana ﬂm/d{da’(y
,,,,,, (21350280 anldpez@ f/‘m‘fwm oA r\mamt,una ada ol
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ﬂ aM{LuK: al 0M1___ NACY NN IN.. rMaerMNJ fna. uem 7a,—f

If you have any quenes please phone 836 8000 ext. _LDJZCU < W H

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | o No. 23795

Comments: . Inspection No.:
l! S tﬂ 0" ’% VM UA(HU:&N - | Routine:
\ On Request:"

5[5[0‘[ W&me ww Priority Grade: N
_D.:}g D\M Compliance Performance: b

Officer: J" O

Re-inspection Date: QLW D”‘




RESOURCE CONSENT
MONITORING FILE NOTE
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RESOURCE CONSENT
MONITORING FILE NOTE
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. Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Waitakere 6 Waipareira Ave
Waitakere City Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govi.nz
09 836 8001
Private Bag 93109
Henderson ,
Waitakere City Date: q l ! { : ('q

To the property owner/occupier,

No. 6962

Dear Sir/Madam,
Council’s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an mspecnon of your property in relation
to Resource Consent RMA ..._lA20 Q. bhaunda, Sujw aLUU S
‘
As a result of the inspection, Council will:
1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) U
2. re-inspect when work has progressed further. e
3. sign off the Resource Consent. O
Comments: ... PMJ(‘M )\J/ M I ('/)"} fM/ﬁ ..... !/)QAW .................... f ................
................. ook Lecks b be hom @ octow 4. bucholr
weo X, Lot tflzt T4 t{
A,glmcl JM H fLOM rma(/ A4 )CMO/J’ ﬂmrf Huﬂab
(i10unGC mm /&r\({
< /
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, AMCANNAA / A A)
If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext. &w A MCUMQA . /
You have any queries, please p B m.gwﬂr!w
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | No. 6962
AArESS: ........ooooeeoeoeeeeeee e RMA No.: -
Comments: Date of Inspection:
Property ID:
CCC On request

Routine / inspection No.

Re-inspection date: , L olL

- e




WAITAKERE CITY Action required RMA Field Services
by Admin Group
Date 8-October-2007 | Completion due * | 15-October-2007 -
Received - 14:34:03 14:34:03
Request Reference 784375
Request Type/Priority N10R | Non Compliance To
Resource Consent

Request WAITAKERE CITY COUNCIL
from: Private Bag 93109

Henderson

WAITAKERE 0650

Mob: Home: Bus:
Job location | 4 Pyramid Place, Glen Eden

Property Owner

Details NEW ZEALAND HOUSING FOUNDATION

PO Box 36027
- Northcote
NORTH SHORE CITY 0748
| Request 08-Oct-2007 14:36:06 Noncompliance to condition 20 of LUC-

Notes 2006-1077. Condition states that all damage to 'raods, footpaths,

berms and kerbs' be repaired immediately at the cost of the consent
holder. Damage to parking bay on Woodbank Drive caused by
Trucks from this development.

Has been pursued by Glenn Pope in May this year. Repair done by
Contractor at that time, but not to a good enough standard and has
since worsened.

Contractor and Consultant claim that subgrade not up to standard
and therefore not their fault. This does not change the fact that the
parking bay was damaged by their trucks. Please pursue as
appropriate. Recomend enforcement action to repair immediately
and to a proper standard. :

Glenn has photos from original occurance, after 'repair' and from
present.

Feedback Required?




Action taken:




Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Tatao o Waitakere 6 Henderson Valley Road
Henderson 0612 Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001

Private Bag 93109
Henderson 0650

Waitakere Date: ?)/'0 fD"T
o

To the property owner/occupier, No 1 9 0 5 6
Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation
to Resource Consent RMA 2Q0QG\0TT.. ..

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O
2. re-inspect when work has progressed further. - O
3. sign off the Resource Consent. O

Comments: A)QA'CPM/)/"‘-quJflzibwq?ap‘r{t%;*)eﬂm:?un«&,o/v
j amaa ',J . /Uof- ﬁpg;i&.gaj ......... p rpihr .......... ( ‘-f‘l‘hﬂc ........ %)y ffaé’a'/-ram-.it,
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{ggmﬁﬁtqﬂ)!-((ﬂww-ﬁ'p' ..........................................

G. POPE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY ENWERE@ No. 19056

If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000.ext: .G&L'w_

Comments: Inspection No.: [7
Routine:
On Request: /
Priority Grade:

Compliance Performance: m

=1

Officer: é’_/ﬂ n_’%” /

Re-inspection Date: /ﬂf[

T
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Glenn Pope

From: Glenn Pope .
Sent:  Tuesday, 4 September 2007 4:02 p.m.

To:
Cc:

'Fiona Keir'
Jeannette Ibrahim

Subject: Points from today's meeting.

Hello Fiona,

Following our meeting, we would like to confirm the following. Please add your own comments if you wish and
circulate to Paddy and Brian (who's emails | don't have sorry).

1.

et

3.

6.

Further consent would be needed for any extra earthworks within the riparian margin (if that is the
option to be taken).

It seems that this would involve no more than 50 cubic metres or so of soil.

The two options (which would require consent) seem to be complete removal of the "bund" material
from the stream OR simply cutting a relief channel through the "bund”. This will be confirmed at a later
stage if consent is applied for.

Any consent would be processed "at cost” only and no further monitoring fee would be charged. Any
monitoring fees would be recovered under the current consent.

The question of who pays for the work will be considered by Brian as it occurs over two private
holdings. Could possibly approach Tony Miguel or Housing New Zealand about cost sharing.
Jeannette will confirm who owns what at present on the western side of the stream.

Thanks again for coming in to see us.

Regards

Glenn Pope

Environmental Monitoring Officer
Consent Services

Waitakere City Council

Phone: {09) 836 8000 extn 8568

Cell: (021) 379 126
Fax: (09) 836 8001

4/09/2007






(* Waitakere City Council Telephone -DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council Waitakere Central 098368000  Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Tatao o Waitakere 6 Henderson Valley Road
Henderson 0612 Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govi.nz
09 836 8001

Private Bag 93109
Henderson 0650 :
Waitakere Date: A1 \‘5 l‘o*r

To the property owner/occupier, : -

property P No. 1 6 7 7 9

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council's Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation
to Resource Consent RMA . 2000\0 11 .

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

. 1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O

2. re-inspect when work has progressed further.

3. . sign off the Resource Consent.

. Lane ..&:g.'.....:.-*ﬂ"—- ﬂ“—«- *‘D A aMoR-l tmLo\& ‘-f'l

If you have any queries, pléase phone 836 8000-ext: %ﬁ

FOR OFFICE USE ONL @ ;;i-tmﬂ'l}l’f‘w“ MgeﬁL],lehin\(J"E}f(mu :

Comments: Inspection No.: l 6
Routine:
On Request: /
Priority Grade:

Compliance Performance: ~—C—

Officer: Gf Q. QQ? e

Re-inspection Date: \ weoly .
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Glenn Pope

From: Glenn Pope

Sent:  Friday, 17 August 2007 2:10 p.m.
To: 'Fiona Keir'

Subject: West Coast Rd

Hello Fiona,

Jeanette and | are happy to meet with Paddy and yourself and possibly (if you wish) your client here at
Council at your convenience regarding the work proposed at West Coast Rd. Please contact us with a time so
we can make the necessary arrangements. It would be welcomed if you could provide the various options you
have raised as well as a brief summary of any replies from ARC.

Kind regards
Glenn Pope

Environmental Monitoring Officer
Consent Services

Waitakere City Council

Phaone: {09) 836 8000 exin 8568
Cell: (021) 379126

Fax: (09) 836 8001

17/08/2007



i%’\
b Waitakere City Couﬁcil Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
itake ; ; Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz

Wai Te miiggfg‘::nal 6 Henderson Valley Road '

Henderson 0612 Facimile ~ Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz

. 09 836 8001

Private Bag 93109

Hepderson 0650 .

Waitakere Date: 7/ ?’/ 07

[
To the property owner/occupier, - A
' No. 1 67 5 8

Dear Sir/fMadam,

Council's Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation
to Resource Consent RMA . 2006 1017

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

. 1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O
4 .
2. re-inspect when work has progressed further. |
3. sign off the Resource Consent. EJ \J T E:R‘EJ@ a

'I"‘j w4 ‘Y"‘I—. L ‘_‘?‘

Comments: CL“ L—J Ifﬁ__ Lo Sfﬁ /éa‘ﬁffz /h ﬁdk%”ﬂ%ﬁfﬂé ............
. ﬁf{ﬁ’h}f 0, 7[ ?é : LAI P /(/Jo ‘{/umc éﬁ(lﬂj “l "'L

5/ Lfees.. outt. ald La Medi b Lo mnbed . (one SE
Douls. I;t 0&!%" 5u,ap éwrh. 5{!'*“p-1l /ftf'w ‘:\; L L ';M‘vﬂ

| GPOPE T

If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext. _G(""—-

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY | | No. 16758 |
Comments: _ Inspection No.: 'S

Routine: v

On Request:’

Priority Grade:

Compliance Performance

Officer: C(eq,\ V&p—;
Re-inspection Date: \N-%{ .
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Glenn Pope

From: Glenn Pope

Sent:  Friday, 17 August 2007 2:26 p.m.
To: 'Fiona Keir’

Subject: FW: West Coast Rd

Hello again,

Further to our conversation about the weed management, the Parks condition of consent required it to

be started within 6 months of granting of consent. Council would reasonably expect this to be started soon,
however given that approval of the plan has only just been issued and it may take time to line up a contractor,
please confirm with Council when this will begin.

Thanks again
Glenn Pope

From: Glenn Pope

Sent: Friday, 17 August 2007 2:10 p.m.
To: 'Fiona Keir' -
Subject: West Coast Rd

Hello Fiona,

Jeanette and | are happy to meet with Paddy and yourself and possibly (if you wish) your client here at
Council at your convenience regarding the work proposed at West Coast Rd. Please contact us with a time so
we can make the necessary arrangements. It would be welcomed if you could provide the various options you
have raised as well as a brief summary of any replies from ARC.

Kind regards
Glenn Pope

Environmental Monitoring Officer
Consent Services

Waitakere City Council

Phone: (09) 836 8000 extn BS68
Cell: (021) 379 126

Fax: (09) 836 8001

17/08/2007
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Glenn Pope

From: Glenn Pope

Sent: Monday, 6 August 2007 8:59 a.m.

To: 'Fiona Keir'

Subject: RE: West Coast Road - Weed Management Plan
Hello Fiona,

Please accept this email as approval for the ‘Weed Management Plan prepared by SOUL Environments (dated
02/07/07) for the West Coast Road housing development at 423-429 West Coast Road, Glen Eden’.

Kind Regards

Glenn Pope

Environmental Monitoring Officer
Consent Services

Waitakere City Council

Phone: (09) 836 BO0O extn 8568
Cell: (021) 379 126

Fax: (09) 836 8001

----- Original Message-----

From: Fiona Keir [mailto:fionak@babbage.co.nz]
Sent: Monday, 2 July 2007 3:49 p.m.

To: Glenn Pope

Subject: West Coast Road - Weed Management Plan

Hi Glenn
Please find attached the revised Weed Management Plan.

Regards
Fiona Keir

Fiona Keir
Babbage Consultants Limited
fionak@babbage.co.nz

.CAUTION: This email message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to
legal privilege. If received in error, please notify us immediately, do not distribute the information to any party and
erase all copies of the message and attachments. Thank you.

| Attached: < WEED MANAGEMENT PLAN.pdf >
Ref: 42608/C : West Coast Rd (No. 423-429), Henderson



NZ HOUSING FOUNDATION

423429 WEST COAST ROAD, HENDERSON
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

WEED MANAGEMENT PLAN



Introduction
All weed species listed below wil be destroyed and removed from the site. Particular attention will be paid to the removals of invasive exotic

woody and herbaceous weed species along the watercourse so that extensive re-vegetation with naive species to form wetland and riparian
communifies can lake place effectiely.

Weeds wil be removed befor re-vegetation planting and follow up weed management wil reat and remove any re-growth or missed areas
of weed as specified in the fable.

Speciic methods for managing the weed species identified on the sie are set out in the table below,

The re-vegatation planting species, stock sizes and densites to be used in the areas cumentlyinfested by weed are summarised in the plant
schedules and located on the landscape concept plan.

Waed Mana;émanl Plan for West Coast Road Housing Development Page 2
020712007 Prepared by SOUL Environments



TABLE OF WEED MANMAGEMENT TECHNIQUES

weed scientific & | weed removal program
common name
initial treafment treatment after one treatment after five weeks ongoing control:
month
Hedychium Spray using Escort (5g/15L) | Repeat iniial acion on any | All areas are to be covered by cambium | Check site after six months,
qardnerianum and | wih pulse penetrant, qinger sfillshowing signs | mulch to @ minimum depth of 100mm | twelve months, eighleen
H flavescens: of ife. Dig up thizome after | once initial spraying and weed removal | months and two years for
Gingers -specimenis deadand | is complete. signs of any weed regrowth
dispose of o the dump. or re-gslablishment. Any
Ulex ewropaeus: | Spray Roundup (1%) with | Repeat inital action on any | Al areas are fo be covered by cambium | new growth to be spot
Gorse pulse penetrant, Gorse st showing signs of | mulch to a minimum depth of 100mm | sprayed using Roundup
fe. Cut down and dispose | once iniial spraying and weed removal | and removed by hand fwo
0f dead specimens fo the | is complele. weeks later, Any non-
dump. noious minor superficial
Iniial revegetafion planfing may proceed | weeds o be removed by
at this pointif weed eradication has been | hand.
successful, Replace mulch or weed mat
wheré it has moved or
thinngd out. Cover noxious
Acacia spp: Cut down and remove to dump | Repeat iniial action on any weed ‘fare up’sites with
Waltle any specimens & paint stump | spacimens il showing an exra S0mm depth of
with Roundup (20%) signs of fe. mulch.
Cortaderia selloana | Spray Roundup (1%)with | Repeat initial action on any
& C jubata: pulse penelrant, Remove any | specimens stil showing
Pampas Grass | seed heads carefully to rubbish | signs of fe
dump. Ensure complete Cut down and dispose of
wetting of foliage. Spray after | dead specimens to the
flowering. dump.
Weed Managerent Pian for West Coast Road Housing Development Page

020712007 Prepared by SOUL Environments




Ligustrum sinense | Cut down and remove fo dump | Repeat initial action on any
& Lucidum. any specimens & paint stump | specimens stll howing
Privet with Roundup (20%) or Escort | signs of lfe.
(5/10 ftre + 10m of pulse
pengtrant.
jsetum Spray Roundup (2%). Repeat inifial acton on any
clandestinum specimens st showing
Kikuyu Grass signs of lfe.
Lonicerajaponica | Spray Roundup (2% or Escort | Repeatinital action on any
Japanese (35g. per 100L water) manually | specimens stil showing
honeysuckle clear including roots removing | signs of Ife.
all parts fo dump.
Paraserianthes | Fell rees, pull up seedings | Repeat inifial action on any
lophaniha (syn. | and dispose. missed specimens or
Albizzia lophantha) emerging seediings
Brush watle
Solanum Pull out young plants including | Repeat initial action on any
mauritianum roofs, Cut down large shrubs | missed specimens or
and trees. Paint sumpwith | emerging seedings
glyphosate at 1 part o 5 parts
water plus Pulse’ penelrant. .
Salix alba, 5. fragilis | Poisoned during the willow After 2-3 years, the dead
(crack wilow) and | growing season(November to frees may either be
Salix February) by driling holes removed, o ifthey do not
capreafcinerea | every 100mm around fhe base present a significant health
(sallowlpussy ofthe trunk and filing each and safefy risk, they may
willow) hole with undiluted (10mi) be leftin place lo naturally
Qlyphosphate or similar fol
herbicide. The dead frees
should be left in place fo
provide shade lo the replanting
fhat wil take place and to
discourage invasive weeds
Weed Management Plan for West Coasl Road Housing Development Page 4
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from re-gstablishing.

Ipomoea indica
Morning glory

Cut down and remove twining
stems from ather vegetafion.
Paint slumps and cut stems
with one of the following
Glyphosate 1 part per 4 parts
of water

Altematively afier cutling, the
vings away the remaining
weed foliage rooted in the
ground may be sprayed wilh
one of the mixtures:
Giyphosate;100mis + 20mis
Pulse per 10 ftres of waler
Banvine:120mls per 10 lives of
Waler

Yates Woody weedkiller
120mls per 10 ftres of water

Weed Managerent Pian for Wes! Coast Road Housing Development

020772007 Prepared by SOUL Environments
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General requirements

The weed management plan is to be read
in conjunction with the planting propasals
and landscape concept. All herbicides must
be used stricly according to the
manufaturer’s instructions and with all
safely fully observed. Take partcular care
o avoid any spilage or drft of any
herbicide into the water flow. All weeds in
the water must be destroyed by mechanical
removal,

The aim of the weed management program
is 1o remove and clear the weed species
from the proposed planting site untl such a
time as the replacement planting can form a
reasonable  protecfion  against  re-
establishment of weed species- 1. unti
canapy cover is achieved,

All wark shall be carried out by a competent
and experienced tradesman wilh sutable
experience for the work to be undertaken.
Keep all proposed planting areas weed

free, remove weeds by hand where
possible with minimal disturbance to mulch,
Any site rubbish and undesirable debris is
to be removed from the site before planting
commences.

Weed Management Plan for Wes! Coast Road Housing Developmenl

020712007 Prepared by SOUL Environmens

Herbicide application

o Check local authoriy for the need to
publicly notfy intention to  spray
herbicides.

+ Apply herbicide when the plants are
actively growing.  Carefully follow
manufacturer's inslructions and wear
protective clothing.

v Do not spray in windy weather or if
rain is expected in the next few hours

o Leave plants in the ground untl the
foliage and the roots have died of

v Make sure herbicide does not come
in contact with non-target plants

+ Do not apply herbicide to the water or .

to plants emerging from the water
These are fo be removed
mechanically

Any spraying shall be in accordance with
NZS 8409:1999 Aqrochemical Users Code
Of Pracice.

Mulching

A 100mm layer of cambium mulch (80-
100mm when setled) shall be evenly
spread over the revegetafion planting
areas, which must be free of debris and
approved by the project engineer or their

representative prior to placement of the
mulch. All mulch is to be cerlfied free of
weed material or seed. Mulch i to be kept
clear of the trunks or bases of new or
retained planting. Care shall be taken fo
ensure that no mulch enters the sea or any
interfidal area. Revegelation planting
should commence during the - planfing
season and as soon as possible once the
weed control has been implemented.

Replanting

Extensive re-vegelating planting is to be
carried out on the site including the areas
where the existing weed growth will be
removed. The species fo be used for re-
vegetating the variety of habitats are listed
in the table below, The reference letter
refers to the landscape master plan.

Page



Re-vegetation shrub and small free pioneer mix (G on landscape masterplan); to be chosen from:

Riparian areas Typical | Other areas (outside flood plain) Typic | Stock
Open and higher stream bank spacing al | sites
8paci
ng
Cordyline australis Tikouka im Coprosma robusta karamy 15m |PB3
(abbage free minimim
Cortaderia fulvida totoe 12m | Avistolella serata makomako 12m
Phomium fenax Harakeke im Sophora microphyla Kowhai 09m
flax
Leptospermum scoparum | Manuka 12m | Coprosma lucida | Shining karamu {12
Tee lree
Hoheria populnea Houhere 12m | Cyathea medullaris Mamaku 12
lacebark
Camodelus serralus Putaputaweta im Cyathea dealbata Ponga 1.2
marblelgal
Shefflera digtata pate im Leplospemym scopanum | Manuka 12
Coprosma propinqua mingmingi m Myrsine australs Mapou 09
Red malipo
Hedycarya arorea Porokaiwhir im Melicylus ramiflors Mahoe 12
Pigeon wood Whiteywood
Solanum aviculare pOroporo l.am
Pseudopanax arhoreus Fivefinger 12
vhawhagpaky |
Weed Management Plan for West Coast Road Housing Dvelopment Page 7

020772007 Prepared by SOUL Environments
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D: Grass fike, flax like and herbaceous plants for wefland re-vegetation: for emergents, marginals and stream banks, wet ground (D'

on landscape masterplan),

Generally minimum stock size fo be 1L, typical spacing to be 750 mm apart; species to be chosen from:

Marginal emergents: marsh areas

Lower stream bank: ground above common

Upper bank; Generally moist ground with high

_I_n_t_i below winter water levels water levels but subject to flooding watérable occasional flooding
Baumea Sedge tussock Blechnum novae kiokio Dianella nigra Turutu
articulata zélandia

Cyperus | Glantumbrella | Cyperus ustulatus Gianfumbrella | Cyathea dealbata | Ponga
Ustulafus | sedge sedge Silver ree fem
Baumea Phomium tenax harakeke Cyatea medulars | Mamaku
leretiolia

Carex Rautahi Cortageria flvida Northem toeloe | Carex flagelifera

[essoniana

Carex virgata | Small swamp sedge | Carex virgala Smallswamp | Carex lessoniana

sedge

Juncus Giant rush Dicksonia squamosa | wheki Baumea tenax
| pallidus

Carex secla | purei Carex secla purei Phormium caokianum | wharariki
Typha raupo

origntalis

Weed Management Plan for West Coast Road Housing Development
020712007 Prepared by SOUL Environments
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Glenn Pope

From: Graeme Ridley [graeme.ridley@emslimited.co.nz)

Sent: Friday, 29 June 2007 3:03 p.m.

To: 'Fiona Keir'; Glenn Pope; dave@earthcocivil.com

Cc: bruce@earthcocivil.com; Steven Rankin

Subject: RE: West Coast Road - Stage 3 Existing Pond Removal Methodology
Hi there,

Please note the response from ARC below with respect to the Stage 3 works.

I have also discussed with WCC (Steven Rankin) and WCC are comfortable that the works
be deferred until the earthworks season. Please ensure that these works are
programmed for this time. '

Please call with any gquestions regarding the above

Thanks Graeme

Re: ARC position with regard completion of the wetland swale at the West Coast Road
site.
We understand that:
. Construction of the wetland swale unfortunately was not completed
before winter works restriction were in place;
Interim controls/structures that were constructed to minimise and
control discharges to the stream during construction of the wetland swale are still in
place;
The interim controls may not be effective in controlling potential
discharges to the stream; and '
WCC has requested completion of the wetland during winter works
restriction period.

Our recommendation after talking to you would be not construct the wetland swale,
because the risk to the stream as a result of earth works would be greater than
leaving the interim controls. It is unfortunate that the work was not completed
before the winter. We would stress that effective sediment and erosion control
practices are installed and maintained to minimise discharges to the stream during the
winter period.

Contact me if you have any questions.

----- Original Message-----

From: Fiona Keir [mailto:fionak@babbage.co.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 27 June 2007 4:11 p.m.

To: graeme.ridley@emslimited.co.nz; glenn.popelwaitakere.govt.nz;
steven.rankin@waitakere.govt.nz; dave@earthcocivil.com

Cc: brucefearthcocivil.com

Subject: West Coast Road - Stage 3 Existing Pond Removal Methodology

Sorry forgot to attach.

Regards
Fiona

Fiona Keir
Babbage Consultants Limited
fionak@babbage.co.nz

CAUTION: This email message and accompanying data may contain information that is
confidential and subject to legal privilege. If received in error, please notify us
immediately, do not distribute the information to any party and erase all copies of
the message and attachments. Thank you.

Attached: « < Existing Pond Removal Methodology REV B.doc >
Ref: 42608/C : West Coast Rd (No. 423-429), Henderson



Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre

Waitakere City Council Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govi.nz
Te Taian o Waitakere 6 Waipareira Ave .
Waitakere City Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govi.nz
09 836 8001 -
Private Bag 93109 ’
Henderson
Waitakere City Date: .
To the property owner/occupier, No. 7 2 4 8

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation

" to Resource Consent RMA 2@06]{)77 ..............

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O
2, re-inspect when work has progressed further. { - - o
3. sign off the Resource Consent. T - |

YA

Comments: %'(‘(UR¥!{”CQ"\‘}?OQSHMLLI)JﬂFbJ(CJ"‘;C-N‘L‘?CJ"
oxken et W0 ( P Qﬂ.t.s...‘e-._!,;l:(.fmq- S coanent Z‘i{/ 5ﬁ0'7-

| T o I e L R N o B L et O o . e

If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext. _A(Lf_?:"'_ G POPE

R OFF: E ONLY No. 7248

Comments: Date of Inspection: 27 / 6 /0-7
Property ID: I
cccC On request /
Routine Inspection No. { ~
Re-inspection date: f wr ol










WEST COAST ROAD

Removal of Existing Stormwater Pond Methodology

A bund will be placed to cut the main pond area into approximately one half.
COMPLETED

The forebay and upper half of the main pond will have the zinc contaminated
sludge removed off site.

COMPLETED - Sludge in upper half of pond removed off site to an approved
landfill site and pond base tested to be free of contamination.

A 100mm @ PVC pipe will be placed as close to the bottom of the e;s(istingl
stormwater manhole O2. This shall be run in a covered trench into the lower
half of the main pond. The 1009 pipeline will take the first flush of
stormwater for treatment.

COMPLETED - Observations are that this pipe has generally taken most of
the flow from the upstream catchment.

Stormwater manhole O2 will have at least one full riser removed from the top
so that when there is rainfall in excess of the capacity of the 100mm outlet the
manhole will fill up and top over running overland to the stream.
COMPLETED - A collapsible flume was placed in the manhole and run along
the ground into the stream instead of letting the manhole fill and over top.

The lower end of the wetland swale will then be formed. This will include the
outlet manhole and pipes into the stream. Once the end of the wetland swale
has been formed the 1000 pipe will be extended to discharge to the lower part
of the formed wetland swale for first flush treatment.

The zinc contaminated sludge in the lower half of the remaining pond area
will be excavated and removed to an approved landfill site and the cleaned
area tested.

The top section of the wetland swale will be excavated with the excavated clay
being placed in the remaining pond area to form the completed shape of the
wetland swale throughout its full length.

The permanent stormwater reticulation from existing stormwater manhole O2
to stormwater manhole N5 will be constructed including the 225@ pipe
connection to the newly constructed wetland swale.

When the wetland swale has been completed the flume will be transferred
from the existing stormwater manhole O2 to the outlet in stormwater manhole
NS. Note: the permanent high flow stormwater discharge for manhole N5
will be completed with the Stage 3 subdivision works. '

Job No. 42608 REV B

27/06/07



10.  The excess water sitting in the bottom of manhole O2 will be pumped to
discharge through the wetland swale. The first flush will go through into the
swale and the high flow will be put through the flume into the stream.

11.  Until the wetland planting has fully established the 225@ wetland swale inlet
pipe will have a 1500 uPVC pipe extend from the end with novacoil attached
by a T junction to disperse water evenly across the wetland swale.

Job No. 42608 REV B
27/06/07















" Glenn Pope

From: ' Glenn Pope

Sent: Tuesday, 29 May 2007 1:12 p.m.
To: Wynton Smith; Steven Rankin
Subject: 423-429 West Coast Rd

Hello Wynton and Steve,

g g
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Please review the attached pictures from my site visit to
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1 be writing a letter to the Consultant (Fiona Keir, Babbage Consultants)
reguiring that the decant in the pond be reconstructed to allow sediment to settle out
before exiting the pipe. It seems that what was in place has been vandalised (see big
piece of wood and old decant, minus novacoil which has been broken off). I will
require this by the end of the week. Hopefully this should solve any sediment
discharge issues.

As far as querying them about the Council Assets being worked on/ ripped up etc, we
feel that this would be an issue better addressed by yourselves directly to the
Consultant/Consent Holder as Ecowater is directly involved with that side of the
development, rather than becoming a middleman in any discussions you may have with
them. This would ensure effective and timely communication.

The consultants details are:
Fiona Keir

Babbage Consultants

Ph 379 9980 '

Fax 377 1170

Email fionak@babbage.co.nz

PO Box 2027
Auckland 1140

If you have any further feedback or comments please come and see me.

Regards

Glenn Pope

Environmental Monitoring Officer
Ext. 8568 )

Cell 021 379 126
glenn.pope@waitakere.govt.nz
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itakere CE'L'_')I Council Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
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29 May 2007

NEW ZEALAND HOUSING FOUNDATION

C/- Fiona Keir .
Babbage Consultants Limited

PO Box 2027

AUCKLAND 1140

RESOURCE CONSENT: LUC-2006-1077
PROPERTY LOCATION: 423-429 West Coast Road, GLEN EDEN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 3 DP 339810
GRANTED: 30-Oct-2006
Dear Sir/Madam

In connection with the above Resource Consent, Council would like to take this obportu_nity to address
an issue with your Weed Management Plan submitted for approval in December 2006. Firstly,
apologies for the late reply.

Overall, the plan as prepared by SOUL Environments will be approved subject to an amendment
relating to the control of Salix alba, Salix fragilis (Crack Willow) and Salix caprea/cinerea (Sallow/Pussy
Willow). The submitted method of removal involves the felling of the trees along with the removal of all
parts of the tree to the dump and poisoning of the stumps, followed by repeat action on any missed
specimens after one month. This would result in major disturbance and also the possibility of spreading -
small fragments of the willow trees which may re-sprout.

In consultation with Council’s Parks Environmental Co-ordinator, Chris Ferkins, Council would advise
that the preferred method is for the above mentioned species to be poisoned first during the Willow
growing season (November to February) by drilling holes every 100mm around the base of the trunk
and filling each hole with undiluted (10ml) glyphosphate or similar herbicide. The dead trees should be
left in place to provide shade to the replanting that will take place and to discourage invasive weeds
from re-establishing. After 2-3 years, the dead trees may either be removed, or if they do not present a
significant health and safety risk, they may be left in place to naturally rot. This method presents the
least amount of disturbance and is the preferred method. Council would ask that your Weed
Management Plan be amended to reflect this procedure and submitted for re-approval. Once the
amended copy is received, the plan will be approved immediately for your action.

If you have any queries regarding your resource consent or this letter, please do not hesitate to contact
Glenn Pope on 839 0400.

Yours faithfully

Glenn Pope
Environmental Monitoring Officer

«Document_Namen «Merge_Type_Coden
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‘Resource Consents Manager
© Waitakere City Council
Private Bag 93 109
- Henderson *

- Waitakere City 1231

'New Zealand

~ Attention: MICh89| Campbell

. Dear Michael Cempbell
| Housmg Development

Weed Management Plan -

Further to the preconstructlon meetmg for the above development we-have been requested by

BABBAGE CONSULTANTS LIMITED

109 F_l_HSHMi{E STREET, AUCKLAND 1010

PO BOK 2027, AUCKLAND 1140, NEW TEALAND
PHONE: 0-9-379 9980, FAX: 0-9-377 1170

EMAIL: admin @.h_a_bbage‘cd,nz

~_West Coast Rd (No. 423- -429), Henderson

WAITAKERE €ITY couneiL

=8 DEC 2006

682836

Job Number: 42608/C

- 7 December 2006

e
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- Glenn Pope (Waltakere Clty Councn) to submit the Weed Management | Plan to yourself

' 'The Weed Management Plan has been submltted to ARC within the Environmental Effects
~ Assessment Report Whlch was produced for the Eanhworks Resource Consent’ whlch has been

_granted

", Yours faithfully

_ 'Fion'a Keir -
Babbage ConSultants Llﬂllted

oc-' Glenn Pope Waltakere City Counc:i Enwronmental Monltormg Off cer

E‘nc -

. BDOC03292354"

Architects Consulting Engineers ~ Surveyors -
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NZ HOUSING FQUNDATION

423429 WEST COAST ROAD, HENDERSON
HOUSING DEVELOPMENT

WEED MANAGEMENT PLAN



Introduction

All weed species listed below wil be
destroyed and removed from the site
Particular attention wil be paid to the
removals of invasive exatic woody and
herbaceous weed species along the
watercourse so that extensive re-vegetation
with native species to form wetland and
fiparian communities can take place
effectively,

Weeds will be removed before re-
vegetation planting and follow up weed
management wil treat and remove any re-
growth or missed areas of weed as
specified in the table.

Specific methods for managing the weed
species identified on the site are set outin
the table below,

The re-vegatation planting species, stock
sizes and densites to be used In the areas
currently infested by weed are summarised
In the plant schedules and located on the
landscape concept plan.

Weed Management Plan for West Caast Raad Housing Developmen!
22 JUNE 08 Prepared by SOUL Environments

Page 2
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TABLE OF WEED MANMAGEMENT TECHNIQUES

weed scientfic & Weed removal program
commaon name il treafment Weatment after one month | treatment aftr five weeks | engoing conlrol
(reaimentafe fve weeks I | eament aler ik months
summer o f applicable or | beament afe velve
traafment afer monhs, veaiment ater
o monhs i wintr) eighteen months & o
yeils
Hedychium gardnerianum | Spray using Escort (5g/15L) with pulse Repeat niial action on | Allareas are to be Check site after six
and H flavesoens: penelrant, any ginger sl showing | covered by cambium | months, bwelve
Gingers snsoflfe.Digup | mukhtoaminimum | months eighteen
rhizome after specimen | depthof 100mmonce | manths and two
is dead and dispose of | inital spraying and weed | years for signs of any
tothe dump. removal s complete, | weed regrowh or re-
Ulex europagus. Spray Roundup (1%) with pulse penefrant | Repeal inifal acfion on establishment. Any
Gorse any Gorse sfl showing | Iniial revegetation new growth to be
signs of fe. Cut down | planting may proceed &t | spot sprayed using
and dispose of dead | this paint f weed Roundup and
specimens to the dump. | eradication has been | removed by hand fwo
Acacia spp Cut down and remove o dump any specimens | Repeat iniial action on | successful weeks later. Any non-
Wattle & paint stump with Roundup (20%) any specmens st foxious minar
showing signs of Ife superfcal wesds o
Cortackena selloana & | Spray Roundup (1%) with pulse penelrant Repeat i actonon | be removed by hand.
(. ubata Rerove any sead heads carefull to rubbish | any specimens st Replace mulch or
Pampas Grass dump. Ensure complete wetlng o foiage. | showing signs of e weed mat where i
Spray afer fowering Cut down and dispose has moved or thinned
ofdead specimens to out, Cover norious
the dump. weed flare p'sites
Ligustrum sinense & | Cul down and remove o dump any specimens | Repeat il action on with an exira S0mm
L lucicm, & paint sump with Roundup (20%) o Escont | any specimens il depth of mulch.
Privet (5/10 lire + 10ml of pulse penetrant, showing signs of lfe.
Weed Management Plan for Wes! Coast Road Housing Development Page 3

22 JUNE 06 Prepared by SOUL Envirenmenls




one of the following Glyphosale 1 part per 4
parts of waler

Alternatively after cutting, the vines away the
remaining weed foliage rooted in the ground
may be sprayed with one of {he mixiures:
Glyphosate:100mls + 20mls Pulse per 10 fives
of waler

Banvine:120mis per 10 lires of water

Yales Woody eedkiller 120ms per 10 litres of
Waler

Panniselum clandestinum | Spray Roundup (2%) Repeat inital action on
Kikuyu Grass any specimens stil
showing signs of lfe
Lonicera japonica Spray Roundup (2%) or Escort (35g, per 100L | Repeat inlial action on
Japanese honeysuckle | water) manually clear including rools remaving | any specimens st
all parts lo dump. showing signs of e,
Paraserianthes lophantha | Fell rees, pull up seedings and dispose. Repeat infial aclion on
(syn. Albizzia lophantha) any missed specimens
Brush wattle r emerging seedings
Solanum mauriianum | Pull out young plants including roots, Cut down | Repeat nifal action on
large shrubs and trees. Paint stump with any Missed specimens
Qlyphosate at 1 partto 5 parts water plus or emerging seediings
- Pulse’ penefrant,
Salix alba, §. ragls (crack | Fel frees remove all parts ofreetodump & | Repeat niial action on
Willow) and Salx paint stump with Roundup (20%) or Escort | any missed specimens
taprealcingrea (99/10 ftre + 10ml of pulse penetrant) or or emerging seedlings
(sallowlpussy willow) | Melsulfuron (35 g, per 100 L water),
[pomoe indica Cut down and remove twining stems from other
Morning glory vegetation. Paint stumps and cut stems with

Weed Managemen! Plan for West Coast Road Housing Development

22 JUNE 0B Prepared by SOUL Environmens
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General requirements

The weed management plan is to be read
In conjunction with the planting proposals
and landscape concept, ANl herbicides must
be used strictly according to the
manufacturer's instructions and with al
safety fully observed. Take particular care
to avoid any spilage or drift of any
herbicide info the water flow. All weeds in
the water must be destroyed by mechanical
removal.

The aim of the weed management program
15 {o remove and clear the weed species
from the proposed planting site untl such &
time as the replacement planting can form a
reasonable protection against re-
establishment of weed species- e, unti
canopy cover is achigved.

Allwork shall be carried out by a competent

and experienced lradesman with suitable
experience for the work to be undertaken,
Keep al proposed planting areas weed

free, remove weeds by hand where

possible with minimal disturbance to mulch,
Any site rubbish and undesirable debris is

to be removed from the ste before planting
commences.

Waed Management Plan for West Coas! Road Housing Davelopment

72 JUNE 08 Prepared by SOUL Environments

Herbicide application

v Check local authority for the need to
publicly nofify intention to spray
herbicides.

+ Apply herbicide when the plants are
aclively growing.  Carefully follow
manufacturer's instructions and wear
protective clothing.

v Do not spray in windy weather or if
rain is expected in the next few hours

+ Leave plants in the ground unfi the
foliage and the roots have died off

v Make sure herbicide does not come
In contact with non-target plants

* Do not apply herbicide to the water or
to plants emerging from the water,
These are to be removed
mechanically

Any spraying shall be in accordance with
NZS 8409:1999 Agrochemical Users Code
Of Practice.

Mulching

A 100mm fayer of cambium mulch (80-
100mm when settied) shall be evenly
spread over the revegetation planting
areas, which must be free of debris and
approved by the project engineer or their

. —r——

representative prior to placement of the
mulch. All mulch s to be certified fres of
weed material or seed, Mulch is to be kept
clear of the trunks or bases of new or
retained planting. Care shall be taken to
ensure that no mulch enters the Sea or any
intertidal area. Revegetaion planting
should commence during the planting
season and as soon as possible once the
weed control has been mplemented.

Replanting

Extensive re-vegetating planting s 1o be
carried out on the site including the areas
where the existing weed growth will be
removed, The species to be used for re-
vegetating the vanety of habitats are isted
in the table below. The reference letter
refers fo the landscape master plen.

Page §



Re-vegetation shrub and smalltree pioneer mix ( C" on landscape masterplan); to be chosen from:

Riparian areas Typical | Other areas (outside flood plain) Typic | Stock
Open and higher stream bank spacing al | sizes
spacl
g
Cordyling australis Tikouka im Coprosma robusta Karamu 15m | PR3
Cabbage e minimum
Cortadena fuida logtoe 12m | Anstolelia serrata makomako 12m
Phormium tenax Harakeke n Sophora microphyla Kowha 09m
flax
Leplospermum scoparium | Manuka 12m | Coprosma ucida Shining karamu 12
Teelee
Hoheria papulnea Houhere 12m | Cyathea medullais Mamaku 12
lacebark
Carpodefus serafus Putaputaweta im Cyathea dealbala Ponga 12
marbleleal
Shefflera digitata pale m Leptospermum scoparium | Manuka 12
Coprosma propingua mingming Am Myrsine australis Mapou 09
Red matipo
Hedycarya arborea Porokaiwhir m Melicytus ramilorus Mahoe 12
Pigeon wood Whiteywood
Solanum aviculare poroparo 1.am
Pseudopanax arboreus Fivefinger 12
whauwhaupaku
Waed Management Plan for Wes! Coas! Road Housing Development Page

22 JUNE 06 Prepared by SOUL Environments
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D: Grass like, flax like and herbaceous plants for wetland re-veqetation: for emergents, marginals and stream banks, wet ground (0
on landscape masterplan)

Generally minimurn stock size fo be 1 L, typical spacing to be 750 mm apart, species to be chosen from:

Weed Management Pian for West Coast Road Housing Development
22 JUNE 05 Prepared by SOUL Environmens

Marginal emergents: marsh areas | Lower stream bank: ground above common | Upper hank: Generally moist ground with high
and below winter water levels water levels but subject to flooding wateriable occasional flooding
Baumea Sedge tussock Blechnum novae kiokio | Dianella nigra Turuly
arliculala Zelandiag
Cyperus Glantumbrella | Cypenus ustulafus Giantumbrella | Cyatheadeabata | Ponga
uslulatus | sedge sedge Silver tree fer
Baumea Phormium tenax harakeke Cyatea mecullris | Mamaky
terelifolia I S
Carex Rautah Cortaderia fulvida Northen tosloe | Carex flagallfera
lessonang | _
Carex virgata | Small swamp sedge | Carex virgata Small swamp Carex lessoniana

sedge
Juncus Giant rush Dicksonia squarrosa | wheki Baumea fenax
allous
Carex secla | purel (arex sacta purel Phormium cookianum | wharariki
Typha raupo
onigntalis N D R R

Page 7



C : Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info @waitakere.govt.nz -
Te Taiao o Waitakere - 6 Waipareira Ave
Waitakere City Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001
Private Bag 93109
Henderson . / /
Waitakere City Date: <: 6{ 07

To the property owner/occupier, 7 ),
property P No. 7 2 08

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council's Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation

to Resource Consent RMA 'ZGOC (e T oo

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) (]

2. re-inspect when work has progressed further.

3. sign off the Resource Consent.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY No. 7208
AQATESS: ... RMANo.:  200Gl017
T
Comments: Date of Inspection: =y / ¢ / 07
Property ID: t
cCC On request

Routine Inspection No. |3,

Re-inspection date: [ ue [r







Glenn Pope

From: Fiona Keir [fionak@babbage.co.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 29 May 2007 5:00 p.m.

To: Glenn Pope

Subject: RE: Non-compliance with LUC-2006-1077 at 423-429 West Coast Rd, Glen Eden
Hi Glenn

I have forwarded your letter onto our Contractor and will follow up on your
requirements.

Regards
Fiona

| - - - - - Original Message - - - - -

Subject : Non-compliance with LUC-2006-1077 at 423-429 West Coast Rd, Glen Eden
Sent : 29 May 2007 16:36:38

To : fionak@babbage.co.nz

cCc :

From: Glenn Pope, Glenn.Pope@waitakere.govt.nz

Hello Fiona,

Please see attached letter (hard copy being posted today) regarding
non-compliance issues at the above site. Please feel free to call me to
discuss any issues. I have also completed a review of the Weed
Management Plan and have sent a reply regarding that in the post as
well. Again, I apologise for the time it has taken to reply to that
matter.

Kind Regards

Glenn Pope

Environmental Monitoring Officer
Consent Services

Waitakere City Council

Telephone: (09) 836 8000 extn 8568
Cell: {021) 379 126

Email: Glenn.Popefwaitakere.govt.nz
<mailto:Glenn.Pope@waitakere.govt.nz>

From: xerox.scanner@waitakere.govt.nz
[mailto:xerox.scanner@waitakere.govt.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 29 May 2007 4:27 p.m.

To: Glenn Pope
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| Subject: Xerox Scanner
|

I

I

|

Note:
| This message is for the named person's use only. It may contain confidential,
proprietary
| or legally privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or
lost by

| any mistransmission. If you receive this message in errof, please immediately
delete it

| and all copies of it from your system, destroy any hard copies of it and notify
the :

| sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, disclose, distribute, print,
or copy




| any part of this message if you are not the intended recipient.
|

| Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except
where the

| message states otherwise and the sender is authorised to state them to be the
views of any '

| such entity.

|
| Thank You.
| http://www.waitakere.govt.nz

Fiona Keir

Babbage Consultants Limited
fionak@babbage.co.nz

CAUTION: This email message and accompanying data may contain information that is
confidential and subject to legal privilege. If received in error, please notify us
immediately, do not distribute the information to any party and erase all copies of
the message and attachments. Thank you.

Ref: 42608/C : West Coast Rd (No. 423-429), Henderson




Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre - -

Waitakere City Council Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govi.nz
Te Taiao v Waitakere 6 Waipareira Ave '
Waitakere City Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govi.nz
09 836 8001
Private Bag 93109
Henderson
Waitakere City Date: . - o7
To the property owner/occupier, -
property piet: No. 1202

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property |n relation

to Resource Consent RMA L.OMGLOTTTT

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) E/
2. re-inspect when work has progressed further. O
3. sign off the Resource Consent. [l

3

oo
Comments: ﬁo”—‘*lh ...... t—('.:\&)ﬂ'kﬁxf\dﬂfiﬁhd%\ﬂ'lfﬁ ...... L':‘.'GLA .......... 99? ..... Q.7 "-{ ...... Lary, !':.x.-.\,-sj_.
"y (JrL' ?e-umznﬂ%v\kﬂ‘? ......... 'Q‘r ....... Colef... Lu ...... S’: .......... A“-rz "mrl-& Lr.mﬂ

l&bﬂlll)ﬁ- 2. \ AV ((C'Q’

e L 88 85 e o B R R LR ES 80 d e e RS BER R R0 B S e me o B AR

If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext. LQ'\ G. POPE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY No. 1202

AGGI®SS: oo RMA No.: Z,f@(’)fg Lo
Comments: Date of Inspection: 2"1 ls !D B

Property ID:

CCC On request \ / E; Oqulu
Routine Inspection No. % \@

Re-inspection date: { e










Waitakeré City Council . _' Telephone . DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre

Waitakere C:t‘y Council Civic Centre ' 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Waitakere 6 Waipareira Ave
Waitakere City Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govi.nz
) . 09 836 8001
Private Bag 93109
Henderson
Waitakere City Date: _{ l/ "{’/ 0o~7
To the property owner/occupier, ¥
property pIeh No. 6792

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’'s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation
to Resource Consent RMA ZQQGIO'?“? ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) Ll

2. re-inspect when work has progressed further.

3. sign off the Resource Consent. O

Comments: f)fﬁ, Hﬁaﬂ(ﬁj m..ag e r.a.-,.,.(. Cle.. 'gu,,»o( 'f{«/ i’/ ey
f(mmq:r ) /fzymzq; /[gf/c.‘r ‘é Er S ’M..'/ =y A 667 cﬂ'nc.uﬂ
A ik G ) ol sy el S Focc . Shee 3

£obewid b Lol d Ll Mowue ccd Hoe for

...... 4 {o-},ﬂé 61/ 4«0-#{

It you have any queries, please phone 836 8000-ext. _L G POPE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Address: ... 7 cel! O’ XTI
Comments: Date of Inspection: (/s / 1
Property ID: Y
CcCcC On request ~/
Routine \UF Inspection No. / ’
Re-inspection date:




Page 1 of 1

Glenn Pope

From: Glenn Pope

Sent:  Monday, 30 April 2007 2:31 p.m.

To: ‘hayley@energi.co.nz'

Subject: Development at 423-429 West Coast Rd

Hello Hayley,

Further to our telephone conversation today, any correspondence in relation to any claim of damage to your
property caused by works being undertaken on the property mentioned above should be forwarded to:

New Zealand Housing Foundation
PO Box 36027

Northcote

NORTH SHORE CITY 0748

or in this case it may be better to deal through their consultant:

New Zealand Housing Foundation
C/- Fiona Keir

Babbage Consultants

PO Box 2027

AUCKLAND 1140

Unfortunately, any issues of damage caused to any private property or cross-boundary issues of damage etc
can only be dealt with as Civil issues. Council has no legal mechanism to enforce, however Council is

' prepared to act as a mediator in any dispute process that may occur. Note that the works you refer to are
covered by Resource Consent no. LUC-2006-1077, a copy of which can be viewed at Council if requested via
the call centre 8390400 for a small fee (| believe this is $45 currently). This may not help you though in this
case as issues such as this are not dealt with by the Resource Management Act; it would be more for your
information only. '

Please feel free to contact me again if you have any further questions relating to this issue.

Glenn Pope -
Environmental Monitoring Officer
Consent Services

Waitakere City Council

Telephone: (09) 836 8000 extn 8568

‘Cell: (021) 379 126
Email: Glenn.Pope@waitakere.govt.nz

30/04/2007



Resource Consents Manager
Waitakere City Council
Private Bag 93 109
Henderson

Waitakere City 1231

New Zealand

Attention: Well

Dear Michael Campbell

Housing Development

SULTANT-S

BABBAGE CONSULTANTS LIMITED
109 FANSHAWE STREET, AUCKLAND 1010
PO BOX 2027, AUCKLAND 1140, NEW IEALAND
PHONE: 0-9-379 9980, FAX: 0-9-377 1170
EMAIL: admin@babbage.co.nz

mﬁ‘maas_ CITY COUNCIL
~§ DEC 2006.

683837

Job Numiber: 42608/C
fk
7 December 2006

COPY

West Coast Rd (No. 423-429), Henderson

Weed Management Plan

Further to the preconstruction meeting for the above development, we have been requested by
Glenn Pope (Waitakere City Council) to submit the Weed Management Plan to yourself.

The Weed Management Plan has been submitted to ARC within the Environmental Effects
Assessment Report which was produced for the Earthworks Resource Consent which has been

granted.

Yours faithfully

B

Fiona Keir
Babbage Consultants Limited

cc ZG_!enn Pope ,;“! Waitakere City Council, Environmental Monitoring Officer

Enc

B800C03292354

Architects Consulting Engineers  Surveyors

ﬁiet Executive

Corporate Services

City Services
osalle

Consultanc
Services y

| ECO - WATER
Strategic Group
Consent Services /

Field Services

Project Managers



Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre

Waitaj(ere Czty Counczl Civic Centre ' . 09 836 8000 Email: info@wailakere.gwt.nz

Te Taiao v Waitakere 6 walpa’e"a Ave s ) )
. Waitakere City Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001
Private Bag 93109 '
Henderson
Waitakere City Date: __\\ ! ol {_ﬂ"‘{
To the property owner/occupier, o
_ ’ . No. b7 7 4

Dear Sir/Madam, ’

Council's Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your propenty in relation
to Resource Consent RMA .- Y2\

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) 1

2. re-inspect when work has progressed further. § =

3. sign off the Resource Consent.

Comments: =.{ /.. el ?f(‘[f kB0 3610k r‘( ;t?f‘:f(rﬁ/_ 5
b ﬁﬂcb ‘ f [" LAIR ﬁ/{' (€4 "“/ il ['., {{r f;/ L 1/5( £ / (3] cbfif -

A‘rzf s S R AL /',/( «4 af h-_fww-am-.-[ .

........ ;
If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000.ext. @ﬂ_

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY No. 6774
AAress: ..o AMANo.  LOCC (017
Comments: Date of Inspection: // / & /g.?
Property ID: b
CCC On request
Routine .~ inspection No. />

L Re-inspection date: 7, or }\ ‘




Resoarnce (Zonsent
Monitoning File Vote

RMA NUMBER:

7006 - \n—11

ADDRESS:

623-624 _ West Coast O

f—Qe’cerua& Cde Vel:dckon TCS,Q,L. 30'3(07
- g](c,. CoA%ICQLre& L’ La RE’»&CQ?QLQJ . CQ&S ‘l'o L_o_
?kGLC_QC& S~ ‘&1{-(

{//4_/ 07

Glenn Pope

Environmental Monitoring Officer
Resource Management

Waitakere City Council

PH (09) 836 8000 extn. 8568
CELL 021 379 126

FAX (09) 836 8001
glenn.pope@waitakere.govt.nz



Glenn PoEe i

From: Glenn Pope

Sent: Wednesday, 14 March 2007 1:42 p.m.
To: 'Fiona Keir'

Subject: RE: West Coast Road

Hello Fiona,

Thanks for that. I had talked to Bevan Cossey onsite yesterday and then confirmed this
with Graeme Ridley. I am happy with this. We are monitoring the discharge from the
pond each day while it is raining. Bevan had noted that the pipe inlet was turned
upwards and lengthened. So even if the level drops again, we shouldn't see any
muddy/dirty discharge from this. This should prove effective until the pond is to be
de-commissioned and re-built.

Regards

Glenn Pope
Environmental Monitoring Officer
Resource Management
Waitakere City Council
&elephone: (09) 836 8000 extn 8568
ell: (021) 379 126
Email: Glenn.Popelwaitakere.govt.nz

————— Original Message-----

From: Fiona Keir [mailto:fionak@babbage.co.nz]
Sent: Wednesday, 14 March 2007 1:33 p.m.

To: Glenn Pope

Subject: West Coast Road

Hi Glenn

Please be informed that we have removed the cap in the stormwater pond manhole on the
instruction of Graeme Riddley of ARC.

Regards
Fiona

Fiona Keir
abbage Consultants Limited
fionak@babbage.co.nz

CAUTION: This email message and accompanying data may contain information that is
confidential and subject to legal privilege. If received in error, please notify us
immediately, do not distribute the information to any party and erase all copies of
the message and attachments. Thank you.

Ref: 42608/C : West Coast Rd (No. 423-429), Henderson
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Page 1 of 1

Glenn Pope

From: Glenn Pope

Sent: Friday, 9 March 2007 10:40 a.m.

To: 'mike.martindale@arc.govt.nz'

Cc: Wynton Smith; 'fionak@babbage.co.nz'

Subject: Regarding 423-429 West Coast Rd; Titch Pl and Pryamid PI (all one site)

Hello Mike,

| believe we have not met yet. My name is Glenn Pope. | am currently the Environmental Monitoring Officer
from Waitakere City Council monitoring the Land Use Consent for the above site. A couple of issues had
arisen on this site in the last couple of days which you may or may not be aware of.

Firstly, a wastewater pipe overflowed directly to the Stream from the site however | believe this issue was
dealt with by ARC (Rhianna Boone) yesterday.

Secondly, the stormwater pond on the western side of the stream that services stormwater from the existing
inhabited houses on Albion Vale Rd had a clay discharge coming from it. This was brought to mine and Dean
Allen's (who | believe you know already) attention yesterday by Wynton Smith of Ecowater. Dean and |
inspected the site together. There was a discharge from the outfall from the pond to the stream. Subsequent
to this, | have instructed the consultant (Fiona Keir, Babbage Consultants) to shut off the pipe at the bottom of
the pond that allows this water to escape. Wynton, Fiona and | agree that this is a good temporary measure to
contain discharge in this pond.

Dean and | believe that the reason this water in the pond has become cloudy is not from the 'clean' water
coming form the Albion Vale development but instead from the disturbance of the surrounding ground due to
earthworks activities. How?, we are not sure as we are not familiar with how subsoil conditions work. However
we know that the water going in to the pond is clear while at the other end it is very cloudy (grey clayey look to
it). The likelihood of the pond filling to the scruffy dome level is not very high at the moment and even if it did it
would then overspill in to that outfall as designed. Do you think we should require a decant design of some
sort or could we leave it with the pipe that is currently draining the bottom of the pond closed and rely on the
sediment settling in the pond? Bearing in mind that eventually this pond will be replaced and a new treatment
device put in place.

Thanks for your input.
Regards

Glenn Pope

Environmental Monitoring Officer
Resource Management

Waitakere City Council

Telephone: (09) 836 8000 extn 8568
Cell: (021) 379126

Email: Glenn Pope@waitakere.govt.nz

9/03/2007



~ T Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mait Centre
Wiaitakere City Council Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz

. 6 Waipareira Ave
Te T ke
¢ Taiao o Watlakere Waitakere City Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001
Private Bag 93109 s
Henderson
Waitakere City Date: Oﬁfoaj 2007

To the property owner/occupier,

No. 7990

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council's Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation
to Resource Consent RMA .Z00C A1

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) (]

2. re-inspect when work has progressed further.

3. sign off the Resource Consent. e

Comments: ( L—é’f(«r( Agc(acrqx '?t‘om ex T\L\j LC o2l \-m r_ﬂct ‘7({5\4
l-\‘“cln (C» J"\‘ tgan UG\Lg M’\“‘G C(t’i\ﬂ \NC‘LL - e"‘{"( \‘*\ ﬁorcc\ 4 w..(&cnb
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If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext. M wwigml‘_ a‘ ,‘[‘o [,¢ c_[ep-—wk
| ~ G.POPE bodlaw o fomerrons.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY No. 7990
Address: RMANo.: . 2. CX2C 7
Comments: Date of Inspection: 25> R I 2, /
Property ID:
ccC On request
Routine .~ Inspection No. %
Re-inspection date:
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RMA NUMBER: | 200610777
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2L 2000 <. 8337,
Environmental Monitoring Officer

Resource Management
Waitakere City Council

PH (09) 836 8000 extn. 8568
CELL 021 379 126

FAX (09) 836 8001
glenn.pope@waitakere.govt.nz
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Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Whaitakere City Council Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govi.nz
Te Taiao v Waitakere 6 Waipareira Ave
Waitakere City ' Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001
Private Bag 93109
Henderson
Waitakere City Date: 7 r‘)“ rd “('}"?
To the property owner/occupier,
property preh No. 8178

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation
to Resource Consent RMA ?..,OOGXO'7'7 ....................

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O
2. re-inspect when work has progressed further. [ J 1 a
L)u J it v Z :
- 5‘;*:.17: e e R T R P k.%j

3. sign off the Resource Consent. 0

Comments: &!ﬁxo»a@zimg(uuc-m) c.«‘r;L .-5( edrman I <.L-4n/ 1 - ..).,.J
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FOR OFFICE USE ONLY G. POPE No. 8 17( ]
ADress: . ... e RMANO.: .. 200G YO
Comments: Date of Inspection: 2 [)( z,( o7
Property ID: ‘
CCC On request

Routine / inspection No. m |

Re-inspection date:

! fA»EPIA .




Waitakere City Council

Te Taian o Waitakere

To the property owner/occupier,

Dear Sir/Madam,

Waitakere City Council
Civic Centre

6 Waipareira Ave
Waitakere City

Private Bag 93109
Henderson
Waitakere City

Telephone
09 836 8000

Facimile
09 836 8001

DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz

Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz

Date: \.2‘ “1 }‘ o

No. 7962

Council's Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation
to Resource Consent AMA 200G 1017

As a result of the inspection, Caouncil will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) (]

If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext: éé’ﬂa_

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

G.POPE

1962

Address: .o RMANo.: . 200GLO T
Comments: Date of Inspection: /7 / , / 51 '
Property ID: i '
CCC On request

Routine / |

Inspection No. ¢~

Re-inspection date:

2 weeli,

=
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Waitakere City Council Telephone ‘DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre

Waitakere City Council Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Waitak 6 Waipareira Ave ' I
ere R . L . .
- Waitakere City Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001
Private Bag 93109 .
Henderson "
Waitakere City Date: _S. t/ 2 l}’ 01
To the property owner/occupier, y
’ No. 7952

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation
to Resource Consent RMA 20061071

. As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O

3. sign off the Resource Consent. a

comments: .. AD......woc Aot %f.-,, j«ﬁ %f.ff/}c Ste 4!/'?((/ .
ﬂ/rlér»n t?aonﬂ A}n /{-wz Comit # S'ftf- 29;0{ C/ecm. K/écuﬁ

%“.j.
................ 0.

_ G POPE

If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000-ext. Q@L

E FICE USE ONLY No. 7952

~ Address:............ RMANo.: . 2.0061070
Comments: Date of Inspection: 1 2 / e

Property ID: |
CCC On request
Routine ./ Inspection No. &
Re-inspection date: ’ il (A ]
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Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre

Waitakere City Council Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Wai 6 Waipareira Ave
0 Waitakere . . . . .
Waitakere City Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001

Private Bag 93109

Henderson /

Waitakere City Date: 3 l t 1
To the property owner/occupier, -

' No. (744

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’'s Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation

to Resource Consent RMA ZO%IO'T? ...................

As a result of the inspection, Councii will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O

2. O
o G. POPE
8! O
Comments: = ety o G‘/ﬁé; /l ¢ r'cj Cei ?4@ e ,,M,., Au,;/()c,pc/ A
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e
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it you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext. G_/t"rL 15562
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY No. 7744
Address........... AMANo.: . ZooCto1™

Comments: 4/4() M% bl oces prer| Dateofinspection: 3\ ‘_, ‘ e
. 7 : ;
por b Titch /ﬂ/grp re: jg_,/ Property ID:
(omilar! 4o /1,_0(; ccC On request
4 Routine .~ Inspection No. L}

Re-inspection date: ~ F, - . ,
/
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Glenn Pope j _ i}

From: Jeannette Ibrahim

Sent: Wednesday, 31 January 2007 4:43 p.m.
To: Matthew Paetz

Cc: Glenn Pope

Subject: RE: West Coast Rd

Hi Matthew

Have already discussed with Glenn - he's very comfortable with what is being done on
the site so far and removal of excess topsoil should also have the benefit of reducing
the dust nuisance currently being experienced by the adjoining property owners in
Woodbank Drive.

I approve this arrangement subject to Glenn being kept fully informed and every effort
made to reduce adverse effects.
Obviously this does not otherwise negate the conditions of consent.

Jeannette Ibrahim
Team Leader - Consents

. Tel: 836 B000 ext 8535 .
.}eannette .ibrahim@waitakere.govt.nz
Fax: 836 8001

Level 2 Waitakere Central
" Private Bag 93109
Henderson 0650

————— Original Message-----

From: Matthew Paetz [mailto:matthew.paetz@babbage.co.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 31 January 2007 4:25 p.m.

To: Jeannette Ibrahim

Cc: Glenn Pope; ian.petty@babbage.co.nz; fionak@babbage.co.nz; nsl@babbage.co.nz
Subject: West Coast Rd

Hi Jeannette
Last week Ian Petty and I talked to you about the land use condition preventing
topsoil being removed from the site.

As discussed, the condition is not practical as there is simply too much excess soil
on the site beyond that which can be reused.

- When we spoke to you, you informally indicated that you would be comfortable with
topsoil being removed from the site where it cannot be practically reused.

Could you please discuss with Glenn Pope, who is cc'ed into this email, and come back
with some confirmation that this approach will be acceptable.

Regards

Matthew Paetz

Matthew Paetz

Babbage Consultants Limited

Ph +64 9 379 9980 Fax +64 9 377 1170
E-mail; matthew.paetz@babbage.co.nz
Web; www.babbage.co.nz

CAUTION: This email message and accompanying data may contain information that is
confidential and subject to legal privilege. If received in error, please notify us
immediately, do not distribute the information to any party and erase all copies of
the message and attachments. Thank you

Ref: 42608 : West Coast Rd (No. 423-429), Henderson

1
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MONITORING FILE NOTE
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Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao o Waitabere 6 Henderson Valley Road )
Henderson 24Hr Call Centre  Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 839 0400
Private Bag 93109
Henderson Facsimile
Waitakere City 0612 09 B36 8001

26 January 2007

NEW ZEALAND HOUSING FOUNDATION
C/- Babbage Consultants Limited

PO Box 2027

Shortland Street

AUCKLAND 1020

RESOURCE CONSENT: LUC-2006-1077 *
PROPERTY LOCATION: 423-429 West Coast Road, GLEN EDEN

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 3 DP 339810
GRANTED: 30-Oct-2006
Dear SirfMadam

In connection with the above Resource Consent, we have to advise that a recent inspection of the
above property has revealed conditions 17, 19 and 20 of your resource consent have not been met.
These relate in particular to dust generated by the site and also to mud/dirt that has been tracked onto
Woodbank Drive, Titch Place and Pyramid Place.

With regards to the dust issue, condition 19 of your consent states:

“ 19. All necessary action shall be taken to prevent a dust nuisance to neighbouring properties;
including, but not limited to, the staging of areas of works, the retention of existing shelter belts
and hedgerows, the installation and maintenance of wind fences and vegetated strips, watering
of all haul roads and manoeuvring areas during dry periods, spraying of load dumping
operations, and suspension of all operations if necessitated by the prevailing conditions to the
satisfaction of the Manager Resource Consents. The site, or parts thereof as appropriate, shall
be re-grassed or otherwise protected from wind erosion immediately on the completion of bulk
earthworks whether or not other works are completed.”

A dust nuisence has been caused by earthworks activities relating to the above consent. In particular,
the grading of topsoil and vehicle movements (trucks etc) through the entranceway at Titch Place have
created an unacceptable amount of dust being blown on to surrounding properties.

With regards to the tracking of mud/dirt onto surrounding roads, condition 17 and 20 of your consent
state:

* 17. All dirt tracked onto the surrounding roads as a result of the development covered by this
consent shall be cleaned by sweeping on a daily basis at the expense of the applicant. In case
of repeated non-compliance with this condition, Council may engage the road cleaning
contractor nominated by the applicant to carry out the road cleaning. Council's Environmental
Monitoring Officer (EMO) may engage the road sweeping contractor to carry out road cleaning
if it is the EMQ' opinion that the dirt on roads and/or footpath is creating an adverse effect on
the environment. The road cleaning contractor shall be engaged at the cost of the applicant.”

“ 20. A stabilised entranceway to the site shall be provided prior to the commencement of
works and maintained for the duration of works. Additional measures such as wheel wash
facilities shall be implemented (as) if deemed necessary by Council’s Environmental Monitoring

00316890.D0C MONNON



Officer to prevent the deposition of earth or other debris on the surrounding street network by
vehicles entering and exiting the site. Roads, footpaths, berms and kerbs including entry and
exit points to the site shall be kept free from damage and clear of mud and debris at all times
Any material deposited on the street shall be immediately removed by sweeping and any
damage caused shall be immediately repaired at the expense of the consent holder. The
consent holder shall notify Council’s Monitoring Officer when entranceway controls are in place.
Work shall not commence until approval has been gained in writing from the Manager
Resource Consents.”

| have undertaken a site meeting with Alastair Baker of Earthco Civil and Robert McCrone of our Field
Services Department. We have come to an agreement over what measures need to be taken to ensure

that these issues are dealt with. These are:

1.

Road to be swept off by the end of Friday 26/01/07 to Council’s satisfaction. Further to this, the
entranceway at Titch Place shall be fully stabilised with a larger Gap rock than is currently in
place. This entranceway will also be extended into the development for a distance of
approximately 20-30m as agreed with Alastair. Council reserves the right to ask for a wheel
wash facility to. be constructed should these works prove insufficient as detailed in the above
conditions. This entranceway shall be finished by the end of the day on Wednesday 31 January
2007. .

The topsoil stockpiles currently onsite shall be lessened to the extent agreed upon which shall
be roughly at the height of the fenceline running along the edge of the site. This shall also be
completed by Wednesday 31 January 2007,

If necessary, water will be used to wet down vehicle manoeuvring areas to decrease the
amount of dust coming off the site.

Council's Monitoring Officers reserve the right to use condition 17 as outlined above if and
when a serious environmental problem arises due to dirtmud being tracked on to the

surrounding roads.

Council appreciates your ongoing cooperation in assuring that the effects on the surrounding residents
from the development are lessened as far as is practicable and that all conditions of consent are

complied with.

If you have any queries regarding your resource consent or this letter, please do not hesitate to contact
Glenn Pope on 839 0400.

Yours faithfully

Glenn Pope
Environmental Monitoring Officer

CC:

Earthco Civil Limited

PO Box 112295

Penrose

Auckland

Attention: Alastair Baker and Dave Husband

00316890.D0C MONNON



v i k © . aen. Waitakere City Council : 4 Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council - Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taiao 0 Waitakere 6 Waipareira Ave
Waitakere City Facimile Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001
Private Bag 93109 ’
Henderson / /
Waitakere City Date: 2 3. ,, 07
To the property owner/occupier, -
perty pret: No. 1135

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council’s Environmental Monitoring Officer'has conducted an inspection of your property in relation
to Resource Consent RMA ..2006/0 177

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) |

2. re-inspect when work has progressed further.
N TER’4E1
3. sign off the Resource Consent

- vt

716'/ / éa‘s ‘/ L“' ‘(/‘»"”’55*"/ Pagon s éfS(- fje

if you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext; &= %G/ € rm

' FOR OFFICE USE ONLY No. 7735

AGAIESS: .o RMANo.: ... 220607177
Comments: Date of Inspection: £ 3 / ' /c;,—;
Property ID: t
CccC On request

Routine \/ Inspection No. Z
Re-inspection date: 7 aﬂé Ll

/




Waitakere City Council Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council Civic Centre 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taian v Waitakere 6 Waipareira Ave I :
. Waitakere City Facimile - Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 836 8001 )
Private Bag 93109
Henderson
Waitakere City Date: !/ 1 z’/ .14
To the pro, owner/occupier,
property pleh No. 8370

Dear Sir/Madam,

Council's Environmental Monitoring Officer has conducted an inspection of your property in relation .
to Resource Consent RMA 200 (0717

As a result of the inspection, Council will:

. 1. contact you in writing to follow up on compliance with Resource Consent condition(s) O
2. re-inspect when work has progressed further.
3. sign off the Resource Consent. . O

Q’C- 3-‘#«‘ Jiee‘r-‘*«;- ( ENHMW{“ 5‘!‘&:8; { on\..)),

Comments: _%’P ,r:m: "% ot &fn .

If you have any queries, please phone 836 8000 ext. _ﬁ@a_

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY No. 8370

Address: '_ - RMA No.: Zméf.{j)‘?"7
Cdmmenté': - - k ‘ Dat§ of Inspection: [/R/Oﬁ
‘ Property ID: 7
_‘ CCC'- On request /
Routine Inspection No. [
Re-inspection date: M'c ﬂ [} P L/ n{
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PRE-START MEETING RECORDS ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING
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Issues raised in relation to condition(s) continued:
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Any other issues raised:

0277 <) S Tedk

Signed:.. ... Signed:......ooii
[N =T 4o 1= S Name: ..o e,
DAt e Datel...ccoi
Signed:.......ooiii Signed:. ...
Name: ... NaME: .. e,
DAt ot Date: ..o,
Signed:.....cooiii Signed: ...
NamMeE . i e NaME: . e



Felicitas Dhliwayo

From: David Boersen [david.boersen@babbage.co.nz]
Sent: Thursday, 27 March 2008 4:53 p.m.

To: Felicitas Dhliwayo

Subject: RE: New Zealand Housing Foundation

Hi Felicitas,
Thanks for coming back to me on that.

Whilst 223c has been issued, we have not lodged title plan with LINZ yet. Can we get
the 223c reissued prior to lodging title plan with LINZ?

With regard the walkway, it is proposed it will just become partﬁgf’;;; adjacent
reserve (no new titles required), with easement in gross being extended across the
site.

Cheers
David

l = - - - - Original Message - - - - =
V" Subject : RE: New Zealand Housing Foundation
| Sent : 26 Maxr 2008 15:57:36
From: Felicitas Dhliwayo, Felicitas.Dhliwayo@waitakere.govtsz
Hi David

In response to your enquiry, we noted that 223c has already been
approved, therefore the changes cannot be made through a variation.

I

I

I

|

I

I

|

[

| A new subdivision application for Stage 3 would be regquired.

[ b .

| Pleaseicheck the existing easements in gross to ensure that they are

| still applicable as these would fall onto the new titles. Ah easement in
| gross may be required over the walkway for pedestrian access- or the

| walkway would be vested in Council?.

|

| Jeannette {my Team Leader) mentioned that Matthew Paetz indicated there
{ would be possible changes to the dwelling typoleogies in Lot 61. You may
| want to tie in the landuse consent with the subdivision for Stage 3.

|
I
|
I
|
I
I
[

. +If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards,

Felicitas.
| ————- Original Message-----
From: David Boersen [mailto:david.boersen@babbage.co.nz)
Sent: Tuesday, 25 March 2008 5:06 p.m.
To: Felicitas Dhliwayo
Subject: New Zealand Housing Foundation
Hi Felicitas,
Please find attached overview of proposed change.
Hard copy to follow by post.
Cheers

David

David Boersen



Babbage Consultants Limited

Ph +64 9 379 9980 Fax +64 9 377 1170
E-mail; david.boersen@babbage.co.nz
Web; www.babbage.co.nz

|
|
|
|
|
| CAUTION: This email message and accompanying data may contain

| information that is confidential and subject to legal privilege. If

| received in error, please notify us immediately, dc not distribute the
| information to any party and erase all copies of the message and

| attachments. Thank you

|

|

|

|

|

I

[

Attached: < 1886_001.pdf >
Ref: 42608/08 : West Coast Road (No, 423-429), Henderson
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

Note:

| This message is for the named person's use only. It may contain confidential,
proprietary

| or legally privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or
lost by _

| any mistransmission. If you receive this message in error, please immediately
delete it '
| and all copies of it from your system, destroy any hard copies of it and notify
the : ,
| sender. You must not, directly or indirectly, use, disclose, distribute, print,.}
or copy

| any part of this message if you are not the intended recipient.

|

| Any views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except
where the

| message states otherwise and the sender is authorised to state them to be the
views of any

| such entity.

|
* | Thank You.
| http://www.waitakere.govt.nz
"t}} %

David Boersen : :
Babbage Consultants Limited
Ph +64 9 379 9980 Fax +64 9 377 1170
E-mail; david.boersen@babbage.co.nz
Web; www.babbage.co.nz

CRUTION: This email message and accompanying data may contain information that is . "
confidential and subject to legal privilege. If received in error, please notify us .
immediately, do not distribute the information to any party and erase all copies of

the message and attachments. Thank you

Ref: 42608/08 : West Coast Road (No. 423-429), Henderson
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Page 1 of ]

Astrid Caldwell

From: Huia Kingi

Sent: Thursday, 6 March 2008 10:48 a.m.

To: 224c Clearances

Subject: 224c¢ Release Parks 423-429 West Coast Road.doc

Attachments: 224c Release Parks 423-429 West Coast Road.doc

Hi, | have an updated release form for the above and we won't bond at this stage.

cheers

Huia

6/03/2008



Subdivision Consent

224c Release

To: Astrid Caldwell

Subdivision: RMA 2006 1077 Sub 1078

Address: 423-429 West Coast Road
Owner/Contact: New Zealand Housing Federation
Telephone No: _ Facsimile No:
Consuitant:

Address:

Telephone No: Facsimile No:

The following comments relate to the Park development within the above subdivision. Incomplete
work will be rectified or a bond held prior to issue of a section 224c.

Consultant/Owner Notified Yes
Bond Required Uncompleted Works $0
Maintenance $0
Total $0
ments

The following are Parks Plannings conditions of consent together with our comments regarding the
satisfaction of the conditions.

Nate that bond shall be held for a period of two years. Bond will be released subject to the
satisfaction of the conditions as below. Site vislts will be required to ensure works have been
completed to parks satisfaction.

PK1. Removal of environmentally damaging plants and provide a weed control programme
for all lots and the proposed esplanade reserve. Parks Planning is satisfled with the weed
management proposed in the landscape master plan prepared by Soul dated 24/8/2007 revision E.
NZ Housing s to commence weed removal as per the weed control proposal in order to commence
planting for slage 1 and 2 in autumn 2008.

PK2. Enter into a registrable fencing agreement. NZ Housing agrees to register fencing
covenants in respect of lots 23, 24, 25 and 46-6(_) and will provide proposed wording of covenantto

the-Parks'€ongent Planners=—=~ S



e hl

PK3. Protective fencing around specified trees. NZ Housing has installed fencing around the
trees and this condition has been satisfied.

PK4. Monitor the health of protected frees. Parks Planning will arrange for the Park's arborist to
carry out progressive on-site inspections. A written report is not required from NZ Housing.

PKS. Implement silt fence etc. Parks Planning is satisfied as to this condition.

PK8. Landscaping and street tree planting for stage 1. Parks Planning has agreed that this will
commence in the next planting season between April/May/June 2008 alongside stage 2 planting.
NZ Housing has agreed that Parks Planning will require a bond in respect of this. In terms of the
planting required within the stormwater ponds, NZ Housing will carry out wetland planting of the
pond slopes during the next planting season. In terms of the planting required around the top area
between the ponds, Ecowater and Parks Planning have agreed that planting can commence during
stage 2 of the development in the next planting season and NZ Housing agrees that a bond will be
required in this respect for Stage2.

PK7. Street tree planting to be implemented to the satisfaction of the Parks Consent
Planner. Parks Planning is satisfied in principle with the street tree planting provided in the
landscape master plan referred to above. The street tree planting will be undertaken in stage
2 planting in the next planting season.

PK8. Maintenance of all planting for two year period. This condition has not yet been

satisfied as planting has not been undertaken, Parks Planning considers that this does not prevent
the issues of the section 224(c) certificate as a bond can be taken for maintenance as part of the
release for Stage 2.

Pk9. Details of Pedestrian footpath etc. Parks Planning has reviewed the reserve boardwalk
plan sheet 2 dated December 2007 drawing number c63. Parks Planning is happy with the revised
drawing excepling that wa Tequire e concrele footpath and the foolbridge 10 b8 2m wide. We are

happy with the 3m wide access way between lots 59 and 60 as well as the elevated footbridge. In

terms of the fencing along the access way between lots 59 and 60 we require open fencing
together with planting. The details of this still need to be agreed through the detailed design phase
during Stage 2.

PK10. Ensure the reserves are left in a condition suitable for maintenance. This condition will
not be satisfied until the completion of Stage 2 of the development. Parks Planning will therefore
assess this during Stage 2.

Uncompieted Works Bond
PK 6. Planting

Street Trees - supply, plant and mulch 107 street trees
To be determined at Stage 2.
Storm water planting and landscaping - supply, plant and mulch 2000m2

To be determined at Stage 2.

L

OTory

Total for Uncompleted Works Bond $0

%*w — Hui=
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Mai an nd
PK 6.
Street Trees

To be determined at Stage 2.

--------------------------------------------------------------------

To be determined at Stage 2.

Total for Maintenance Bond $0

The consent holder is required to keep the reserve areas in a neat and tidy condition during
the maintenanca period including regular mowing and rubbish collection.

-
L/‘

Signed:  Huia Kingi Date: 7 February 2008
Parks Planning




Page 1 of 1

Huia Kingi

From: Huia Kingl

Sent: Wednesday, 7 November 2007 4:51 p.m.

To: ‘fionak@babbage.co.nz'

Cc: Renee Davies; Peter Joyce

Subject: Revised Walkway Plan and Fencing - SUB 2006 1078

Attachments: img-Y071524-0001.pdf, img-Y071524-0001.pdf

Dear Fiona

Following our meeting on site this morning we have re-drawn the walkway and fencing area around the
stormwater ponds as shawn on the attached marked plans. The plans shows the two proposed foatbridges
and connections as well as indicating the area of the pathway to be removed,

* In terms of the stormwater ponds / fencing we note that:

- the fencing is to go around the ponds as shown on the Wetland and Detention Basin 1 Layout Drawing
prepared by Babbage drawing no. C17;

- the fencing around the footpath side of the storwater ponds will be relocated approxlmalely 2/ 3 metres from
the edge of the footpath - this WI" be carried out by the Counml

- the area inside of the fence will be planted as shown on the attached plan (no. 2 of 7) - the planting must'be
outside of the acess areas / turning areas - and the planting plan is yet to be approved;

- the re-located fence line along the footpath will also be planted to soften this area.

We would like to mark out the fence area on site - so you could please give us a call prior to installation (say
two days before) so that we can come out and do this.

Can you please also forward this on to Louis Dunn.

Cheers

Huia

7/11/2007
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Recounce (Yonsent
Wonctoning File Vote

RMANUMBER: | 2006 - 1p=1T1
ADDRESS: 623 -42A  (est Coast R4

- Qe ce TL»QCS\' %\‘l't"l QCJTC/QC’.("ZC}..\ fcf:j)gfl’- 3013(07
t'““’. I'_ glf_ Cc‘;r“\%\'OQQ__r‘e& (‘@ Le "@wQ i‘c»_j-cci . (c_@‘_s ’io Lu_
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Glenn Pope

Environmental Monitoring Officer
Resource Management

W itakere City Council

PH (09) 836 8000 extn. 8548
CELL 021 379 126

FAX (09) 836 8001
glenn.pope@waitakere.govt.nz



G ONSULTANTS.

WARAKBRE CITY 6OUNOIL
BABBAGE CONSULTANTS LIMITED :
109 FANSHAWE STREET, AUCKLAND 1010 02 APR 2007

. PO BOX 2021, RUCKLAND 1140, NEW TEALAND
PHONE: 0-9-379 9980, FAX: 0-9-377 1170

EMAIL: admin@babbage.conz 695073
Auckland Regional Council _ Job Number: 42608/GE
“Private Bag 92012 SO
Auckland Mail Centre 30 March 2007

.Aucklan_d 1142, New Zealand
; Attentidh: Rdg‘er Bannister
Dear Roger

West Coast Rd (No. 423-429) Henderson
Site Validation Report '

Please find enclosed a copy of the Site Validation Report for remediation works undertaken at
423-429 West Coast Road. These works have been undertaken in accordance with the
Remedial Action Plan for the site (BDOC03223013) to satisfy Condition 26 of the Resource
Consent (Permit No. 32791) authorising earthworks at the site.

If you require further information regarding these works please contact Lotta Hagstrom on
09 3674 939. ‘

Yours falthfully

Sandra O'Brien :
Babbage Consultants Limited

C.C. Rebecca Cleghorn (ARC) — Letter Only
{Michagl Campbell (WCC) #

Jeannette Ibrahim (WCC) — Letter Only Chief Executive’

Brian Donnelly (NZHF) :

Corporate Services

_.” -
City Services
Moselle

. Consultancy
) - Services

ECO - WATER
Strategic Group /

{]
Consent Services \ :’

Field Services

[PaaE AL
BDOCO3558867
Architects Consulting Engineers  Surveyors  Project Managers



_ Waitakere City Council ' Telephone DX CX 10250 Auckland Mail Centre
Waitakere City Council Waitakere Central 09 836 8000 Email: info@waitakere.govt.nz
Te Taizo o Waitakere 6 Henderson Valley Road ' .
. Henderson 24Hr Call Centre  Website: www.waitakere.govt.nz
09 839 0400
Private Bag 93109 . .
Henderson . Facsimile
29 November 2006 Waitakere City 0612 " 09 836 8001 .
New Zealand Housing Foundation
C/- Matthew Paetz -
Babbage Consultants
PO Box 2027
Auckland 1140 : <
Dear Sir/Madam
RE: VARIATION TO RESOURCE CONSENT 20061077
LOCATION: 423-429 West Coast Road & 4 Pyramid Place, Glen Eden, WAITAKERE CITY

Further to Paddy Luxford’s telephone conversation with Jeanette Ibrahim requesting a minor change to the
wording of Condition (13) | confirm that pursuant to s133A : A consent authority that grants a consent may, within
15 working days of the grant, issue an amended consent that corrects minor mistakes or defects in the consent. |
can therefore make the minor change you have requested. ’

The amended wording for Condition (13) (highlighted) should provide clearer guidance to enable compliance.

bf'

AMENDED SECTION 127 DECISION
DECISION

Pursuant to Sections 104, 104B and 108 of the Resource Management Act 1991, being satisfied that no
body or person is adversely affected, it is recommended that consent be granted to the application by
New Zealand Housing Foundation to undertake a medium density residential housing development, that
under the Rules of the District Plan (as more accurately defi ned in Sections 3 and 4 of this report)
requires resource consent for;

Earthworks

Vegetation Alteration

Height in relation to Boundary

Building Height

Medium Density Housing

Shared driveway

Building, earthworks & vegetation alteration on land known by Council to be subject to inundation.

At 4 Pyramid Place & 423-429 West Coast Road, Glen Eden, being Lots 2 & 3 DP 339810 for the
following reasons pursuant to Section 113;

(i) It is considered that the proposal would have no more than a de minimis adverse effect on the
environment as the proposed development is in keeping with the existing neighbourhood character
and amenity (as described in more detail in Section 10 above). Although the proposed development
exceeds the maximum height, the level of infringement is minor and due to the topography of the
site and the design of the buildings, the infringement will not be clearly distinguished when viewed
from neighbouring sites. The Height in Relation to boundary infringements is considered minor and
is on the internal boundaries. The amount of earthworks proposed is considered to be consistent
with the scale of the development and will be adequately managed through sediment and erosion
control measures, in conjunction with the site Management Plan. The proposed landscape treatment
will improve the overall amenity of the site.



(ii) The proposal is considered to be consistent with the relevant assessment criteria for Discretionary
: Activities for earthworks, vegetation clearance and medium density housing as demonstrated in
Sections 5.2 and 10.2 above.

(iii) The proposal is generally consistent with the objectives and policies of the District Plan and Part Il of
the Resource Management Act 1991.

. The changed condition imposed on the consent is as follows:

13. All topsoil excavated during the course of works shall be retained on site and re-spread
following the completion of earthworks except for those areas identified as being
contaminated. All contaminated top soil is to be managed as per the Remedial Action Plan,
reference 42608/GE and dated November 2006.

¢ All other conditions of RMA20061077 shall remain unchanged. .

|.believe the amended wording will provide the necessary flexibility to ensure that Condition (13) can now be fully
complied with.

Please contact Felicitas Dhliwayo (extn 8352) of the Resource Consents Section should you have any queries.
Yours faithfully

g

Felicitas Dhliwayo
Resource Planner













SECOND SCHEDULE

An estate in fee simple in all those parcels of land situated in the North Auckland Registry

described as follows:

Lot D.P. C.T.
1 389289 357044
2 389289 357045
3 389289 357046
4 389289 357047
5 389289 357048
6 389289 357049
7 389289 357050
8 389289 357051
9 389289 357052
10 389289 357053
11 389289 357054
12 389289 357055
13 389289 357056
14 3890289 357057
15 389289 357058
16 389289 357059
17 389289 357060
18 389289 357061
19 389289 357062
20 389289 357063
21 389289 357064
22 389289 357065
23 389289 357066
24 389289 357067
25 380289 357068
26 389289 357069
27 389289 357070
28 389289 357071

20441500\ C onsent Notice
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